@ HP LaserJet Pro Color MFP M476

Repair Manual

M476dn
M476dw
M476nw

www.hp.com/support/colorljMFPM476
www.hp.com/support






@ HP Color LaserJet Pro MFP M476

Replace and Repair Manual



Copyright and License Trademark Credits

© 2014 Copyright Hewlett-Packard Microsoft®, Windows®, Windows® XP, Windows

Development Company, L.P. Vista®, Windows® 7, Windows® 8, and
Windows® 8.1 are U.S. registered trademarks

Reproduction, adaptation, or translation of Microsoft Corporation.

without prior written permission is prohibited,

except as allowed under the copyright laws. ENERGY STAR and the ENERGY STAR mark are

registered U.S. marks.
The information contained herein is subject to

change without notice.

The only warranties for HP products and
services are set forth in the express warranty
statements accompanying such products and
services. Nothing herein should be construed
as constituting an additional warranty. HP shall
not be liable for technical or editorial errors or
omissions contained herein.

Edition 1, 04/2014



Conventions used in this guide

_{?_ TIP: Tips provide helpful hints or shortcuts.

E%?NOTE: Notes provide important information to explain a concept or to complete a task.

y CAUTION: Cautionsindicate procedures that you should follow to avoid losing data or damaging the
product.

1 WARNING! Warnings alert you to specific procedures that you should follow to avoid personal injury,
catastrophic loss of data, or extensive damage to the product.

ENWW



iv Conventions used in this guide ENWwW



Table of contents

T Removal and replacemeENt .......ceeieeceeieerencceececccecceesesccsssssscscssssesssssssssesssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssnssans 1
Removal and replacement STrAtEGY .....cceeveeeeieeeeceeceeee ettt ee e e e se st e se e e e s e s s e e e e ae e sesae e e sesneennens 2
INEFOAUCTION <.ttt ettt et et s e ae st et et et et et et et satent e e e aeeaeneenennan 2
Considerations during removal and replacemENt .........ccceeeeeeceeeceeeieeceeceere e eeeere e ree e eaeeeaes 2
(=T a 4 (01 T Lol [Tl T 1 o (=TSR 2

LY=o (01T =To X oo 3 TSRS 3

Accessing the 2NAary SErVICE MENU .....cc.eeceeecieeeeeieeeteecteeeteesteesseeeraeeeaeessesessesssssessesssessssesssessssesnes 4

Fasteners UsSed in thiS PrOTUCE ..........eeeeeeeieeeeeeeceeteecteete s eeteeaeeeseesesseessesssesssessssessssesseesens 5

Y =] RV ol <11 o] o] o 1= e 1 I USSRt 6
BefOre PErfOrmMING SEIVICE .....uccueeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeteeeeeteeeeeteseeessesaeeseesaeesseseessesesssessesssensessesnsesssensensenn 6

AFLEr PEIfOrMING SEIVICE ...uocueeeeieeeeeeteeteeteete e et e e e te e e seeeeesaessee s essee s esseesesseessesnsessessssssesssensesneen 6
POSE-SEIVICE TOSES ...ttt st ee st ee st e ae e e me s e e ne e 7
] e (T 1 1) Y =] USRS 7

COPY QUALIEY ST ..ttt te e ete et e te et e e s e e s e e e e se e e e e e saeese e s anseensanns 7

Fax quality test (fax MOdelSs ONLY) ........cceeeeveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeete ettt sesese e enese e anenes 7

Removal and replacement PrOCEAUIES .......eeceeeeieeceeeeeceecteeceeeeeee e s e eeesaeseseessaeessseessesesseessesessasssessseesssessssnnes 8
ROLLEIS @NA PAMS ..ottt eceeete e e eeesreesseessessssesssesssesssesssessssesssasssessssssssesssessssesssennns 8

TEANSTEE TOLLEE .ttt ettt ettt e et st st s et st s et e et e e snesasnssnsnans 8

Pickup roller (Tray 2 08 TFAY 3) cucuceeeeeeeeeereereie e e sesane 9

Separation roller (TrAYS 2 0F 3) c.ceccceeeeeeereeereeereeeseeeseseseseseesesssessesessesessesessesenseses 11

Reinstall the separation roller ........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeceee e 12

Document feeder pickup roller asSEMDBLY ........cecveeeereeeeereeeeeeeeree e ee e seeeseens 13

Pickup roller and separation Pad (Tray 1) ..c..ceeeeeeeeereeeeeeerereereceereeereeeseeeseereeesessesenees 14

Scanner and dOCUMENT FEEAET ......coveviruieireeetreetrectreet ettt sttt sttt se s e se s es 17

SCANNET ASSEIMDBLY ..ottt ree st e e see e e e e sae s s e e e seesess e e e e sessesaesseesssasnseenn 17

DOCUMENE FEBUET ...ttt ettt ettt sttt et nes 18

Remove the scanner Cable COVET ...t 18

Remove the document fEEAET .......coeveeureeereerecirereeretr et 21

Reinstall the document fERAET .......o.cevreevrrceerrceeeeeeeeecree ettt 22

COVEIS @NA AOOKS ...ttt ettt et e e s et et et et et et et st et et et s et et e e esesaeseenensenaesetenean 22
Print-Cartridge AraWer ... oottt e ree e e ee e sae e e e e s e e e e e e s sae e naeans 22

(3o ] 1 oo =T TSRt 25

ENWW



vi

Right-front cover and pOWEr BULLON ........cocevieireninieeececteeeeceee et 26

=TT U)o o T=T g a0 17T S 28
Paper-feed guide aSSEMDBLY .......c.coeeeeeeeieeeeeeee ettt e seesaeese e saeeseesenns 29
REAE QOO ..ttt ettt se ettt et et st st s e e e s e s e e s s e saesaessessesasssessensanes 30
Rear-lower cover and rear-door liNKS ..ot seeeene 32
Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door links ..........cccceceeerienencnncnncnne 32

Rear-door rib @SSEMDBLY ......cccuevirirririirineeererecetestese ettt et e s s saessessesaesnesaeneen 36
Remove the rear-door rib assembly ..........ceeeeeereeecieereeceeeeeee e 36

Control panel and right-arm mMOUNT ..........oo e enes 39
Reinstall the control panel and right-arm mount ........ccccocceveneneneceneennee. 40
UPPEr-COVET @SSEIMDBLY ....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerteecteeseeecseeeeesesaeessesessesssesessesssssssseessesessesssennns 42
Remove the upper-cover assembLly ........cceeceeeeeeierereeececeeeece e 42

Reinstall the upper-cover assembly ..........cceeeeeeereeceecceeceeeeceee e 43

LEFE COVET ettt ettt e ettt st s st et e e s s a s s e e saa s 45
REMOVE the Left COVEN ...ttt 45

ReINStAll the Left COVET ...ttt 47
Front-do0or @SSEMDBLY ......ccceeeeieeeeceeceeceeeteee e ete e e e e reeeesseeeeseseesaesesseessesessessssensaennes 48
Remove the front-door assembly ..........cceeeeeeeeeereeeeereeeeeeceeeeeee e 48

INTEINAL ASSEMDBLIES ....coueieeieieeeeeeeeeeeetetet ettt ettt st sae s s saese st e st et e e e e snsesaenssnnenenne 54
Intermediate transfer belt (ITB) ......cccocevuveeeeeereririeeeeeesistsestetseeesesestsssssssessssssssssssssssssnsns 54
REINSTALLENE ITB ...ttt e 57

Drum motor (M1) and developer MOtor (M2) .........coeveeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeee e saeeeenens 58
Reinstall the drum motor (M1) and developer motor (M2) ........cccveuenee... 63
INEErMEAIAte PCA ...ttt ettt sttt ettt n 64
FOrMAtLer PCA ...ttt ettt et s e et se e s e s s e st s se s e s nes e s nassnesnsas 65
Remove the formatter PCA ...ttt 65

FAX POA .ttt et e a ettt et st sttt st e m e ne et et s 66
WIFELESS PUA ...ttt ettt et et sttt s st s s s s sae s s s e s esaesne st e s esaesasasens 68
DO CONEFOLLEr PCA ...ttt ettt sttt et a et et et et et et e st 69
Remove the DC controller PCA ...t 69
[T =] 0 T0] o] g TT=T 0 1] o] | TSRt 71
Remove the fuser-motor asSembLY .........c.coeeeeereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereeeerenne 71

Reinstall the fuser-motor assembly ........cccceeeeveeeeereeceereeeeceeceeceeeeeeeene 74
High-voltage pOwWer-SUPPLY PCA ...ttt st seeseesse st essesaesessesseene 75
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA ... et 75
Color-misregistration SeNsor asSeMDBLY ........cceoveeeeeiecieeeeceeec e 78
Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly ........cccocceverereeuennnen. 78

Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly ............ccuveeueennnn.e. 80

FAN (FMT) ettt st ss s st s s s s as s st sasas s s s sas s st sas s st esssassnssanas 82
USB PCA (fax/memory-card MOAELS) .......cceeeeeeeuieeeeeieecercecreeeeeteeeeeeeeseeseeeesessessene 83
REMOVE the USB PCA ......o ettt e ee st ettt et et eeene 83

ENWW



ENWW

Duplex-reverse drive aSSEMDBLY ........cccveeeerieeeeeeeee et ee e ee e s e eenneans 84

Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly .........ccccueeeeeeeeereeeeeeereeeeneeene. 84

FUSEE ettt sttt sttt ettt st e sab et s 87

REMOVE ThE FUSEN ...ttt sttt aene 87

REINSLALL tNE FUSET ...ttt 92

Paper-delivery asSemDbBLY ... e e 93

Remove the paper-delivery assembly ..........cceeeeeeeeceeecrceeceeeeeeecee e 93

LOW VOLtage POWET SUPPLY «.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeieeteeeteecteeeteeeeeeeeeeesesseessesessesssssssessssesssensens 95

THAYS ceeeeeeeieeereetecte e e et e e et ese et e e s et e s e sase e e e e e e e s st e e e s aa e e s e e e e e aa e e e s e e e e ate e e ae e e ae e e e ateeenaaeeeesaaeaesaeeaaanaean 104

Tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly ......c.cooveeeereeceececeeee e 105

Order parts, access0ries, AN SUPPLIES ......eeceeeeeeeeeeteeceeeeeeeeeetee e e e seeeseeeeeeesaseeeesssseessessesessaessesessessssensees 108
(0] =TT o1 U=R oY= TSR 109
ACCESSOMIES ...ttt tee et et et et e st e e e st e ae st s ae et e e et et et e st esee st e e e ntesesntensesneesenneasnes 109

TONEE CAMEFIAGES ..eeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeceee e e eeee e s e e ste e st e e saeessseeseesesse et esessaessesseasssesseensasssssenssasassenssnsnns 109

Customer self repair (CSR) and SEIVICE KItS ......eovererereererererrererrereeerereresreseeeseseseesesssessesessesensenes 109

Whole unit replac@ment (WUR) .........oeeveeeeeeeeeeeteeeteteteieseteeste e sesesesaesessese s sessesessesansesansesansesssessesensessnsens 110
1Y =] Yol <8 =1 o U 111
Related documentation and SOFEWEIE ........cco ettt ettt se e ses e es 111
How to use the parts lists and diagrams ..........ccoveieririrnirnieieeeee ettt ettt ettt s s e nas 112
Scanner and document feeder MaiN ASSEMDBLY .......c..oceeieeeerieeececeetecee et eee e esee e essee e esseessennes 114
COVBES ettt ettt ettt st st s ettt e st e e st st e e et st e s e s e ae s e b et et st et et et et st e e enean 116
INTEINAL ASSEMDLIES ...ttt ettt et a e st ettt et et et et et e e e e s e e sessessesesseneanseneeneen 118
INternal asSEMDBLIES (1 Of 7) vttt ases ettt ssases st ssesasssssesssasessssnees 118

INternal asSEMDBLIES (2 Of 7) .vevveeerirerereeiriririrerirtrsreresesesese sttt seseses st esasasssssssssssasssssssssesassssees 120

INternal asSEMDBLIES (3 0f 7) .vcueieeeieicieieieeietetete et estetete et st ste sttt sttt st st s sssesssetesssstesesssssesnsasassns 122

INternal asSEMDBLIES (4 Of 7) .veveveeeeeeeeeee ettt asas e st asasss st ssesasssssssssassssssees 124

INtErnNal asSEMDBLIES (5 0f 7) cuvvveveieirerereririririresertrereseresestsesesesssesesesesasasesssssesssasssssssssssssssssssssssassssnens 126

INternal SSEMDBLIES (B Of 7) .veveieieieieeeieieieieietetetetstetetstetetetstetete st esssssesetetetstssesesssesssssesnsasssssnsasasasns 128

INternal asSEMDBLIES (7 Of 7) ovvveeeeeereeree ettt esee st asas ettt asasas st s sstsasssssssassssssees 130

PCAS ..ttt ettt et st sttt st et et e e e a et a et a et e et e ae b e et et e et e nes 132
AACCESSOIIES ...neereenereeeteeee et eeee et e et e et s et et e e st st e s st sse et s se et s se et e ae st e st e st e st ent e st et ease st esntsasesneesenneannes 134
250-sheet paper feeder accessory Kit (0ptional Tray 3) c..ceccveveeeeeemeeemeeeeceeereeeeeeeeeeeesereseene 134

LY 0o] g =L o Ty o= 1o T €3 L1 TR 136
NUMEFCAL PAMES LIST ...ttt ee et e st s e s st e s e s e s e s e e se s e e e e e e se e s e sesnsesseansesnsanes 139

vii



viii ENWW



Table 1-1
Table 2-1
Table 2-2
Table 2-3
Table 2-4
Table 2-5
Table 2-6
Table 2-7
Table 2-8
Table 2-9
Table 2-10
Table 2-11
Table 2-12
Table 2-13
Table 2-14
Table 2-15
Table 2-16
Table 2-17
Table 2-18
Table 2-19
Table 2-20
Table 2-21

ENWW

COMMON FASTENETS ...ttt ettt et ettt et s et sttt e et s et et e st se e se st ese st esestesentesenteseneenenssaes 5
AACCESSOIIBS ...neeeeeeeeeetee e et et e et e et et e e e st et st e ae st e e e s s e et s ae et e ae e st e st e st e atsaeesatsesee st sses st snaenteentaneesnteneesasens 109
Lo L =T =T T [ {3 SRS 109
Customer self repair (CSR) @Nd SEIVICE KIS ....c.eeuevererereeereeereeereecrereeereresenesessesesseseseseesessssesssessesessesennens 109
Pro 400 COLOT MFP MATE MW .....eeeieeeeeeeesceeeeeeteeseeeeeseesseseessessessesnsassesssessesssessesssessssssesssesssensesssessesssessessanns 110
Pro 400 COLOF MFP MAT7E AN ...t seesee st et et et st st et st s e st e e e saesae s et et et et et et e e e e eaie 110
Pro 400 COLOT MFP MATE AW ......cuerueireireetrceteteeeceseteseteeteestsseteesss e setesestesestesesteseseesesessessssessssesssnesssnes 110
SBIVICE PATS weeeeeiteeeteeteeree et es st e et e st e st e s sae e et e s sae s e e s s s e s s e e s ae e s e e s st e seeasae s saessa e st esstesstesstesssesstesssesssansnnes 111
Related documentation and SOFEWAIE ........couveeiiieiiincere ettt ettt ettt e a e nen 111
Scanner and document feeder MaiN ASSEMDBLY ........ooveeieeeeeeeeecee et ree e e e sesaeeseesaeeseenns 115
COVELS et et et e et e et e et et e et et et s e e st e eae st s se et e ne e e e ntesae st e saeat e sesateesesateenesesee st aseeneansaentennaneenn 117
INEErNAl ASSEMDBUIES (T OF 7) wuveeeeeeeceereeesse s s s s s s ss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sssasasasssssasasasassenen 119
INEErNALl ASSEMDBLIES (2 OF 7) weuverriiieeeeeeteseeesesesesee et sesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 121
INtErNAl ASSEMDBLIES (3 0F 7) oueeeei ettt s s ss s s s s s s s s st s s s s st s s s s sasesasasaen 123
INEErNAl ASSEMDBUIES (B OF 7) wouvveeeeeeeeeeeeees s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sssssasasssssssasasassenen 125
INEEINAL ASSEMDBLUIES (5 0F 7) weuvriiriiieeiirieseneseseseseessesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 127
INEErNAl ASSEMDBLIES (B OF 7) vttt es s s ss s s s s s s s s s s st s st s s s s s s s sasasasasaen 129
INEErNAl ASSEMDBUIES (7 OF 7) vt s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s ssas s sssasasasssasssasasasssnen 131
PLAS ..ttt ettt et ettt st ettt ettt e a et e e ettt Re et s e R et s e e R et et b e et et eae et etens 133
250-sheet paper feeder accessory Kit (OPtioNal Tray 3) .....c.cceeeveeeieeeieereeeteeereseereseeseseese e s seeseeeneenenens 135
ALPhabetiCal PArtS LISt .....cceeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et e e e ree s e teesae e e e e s ese e e s s e e ssee e s e e seeessesssaenseassaesssnnnns 136
NUMEIICAL PAITS LIST ...ttt e ee e e see e e e e e e e e ese s s esse e s eeseesseesaessesaessanssensasssesesnsanes 139



ENWW



Figure 1-1

Figure 1-2

Figure 1-3

Figure 1-4

Figure 1-5

Figure 1-6

Figure 1-7

Figure 1-8

Figure 1-9

Figure 1-10
Figure 1-11
Figure 1-12
Figure 1-13
Figure 1-14
Figure 1-15
Figure 1-16
Figure 1-17
Figure 1-18
Figure 1-19
Figure 1-20
Figure 1-21
Figure 1-22
Figure 1-23
Figure 1-24
Figure 1-25
Figure 1-26
Figure 1-27
Figure 1-28
Figure 1-29
Figure 1-30
Figure 1-31
Figure 1-32

ENWW

Phillips and pozidrive SCrewdriver COMPATISON ........c.ccevirerrirrerrerreeresesessesessessessessessessessessessesssssessesssssssssssens 3

R TET =R A= 0 oL Ao ) 1= o] o o R 10
REMOVE the PICKUP FOLLET ...ttt st e rte et essae e se e e e e e ss e et e s saeesaeseseessaaenseenssesnsaenseesasaensannn 10
RemMOVEe the PICKUDP FOLLEE (T 0F 3) ..ttt eere e se e seseese s se s sessesessesensesessesensessasensane 11
Remove the separation FOLLEr (2 0F 3) ...ttt ettt st sesee et se st ese s eseeseseesennenan 11
Remove the separation FOLLEr (3 0f 3) ...ttt et se et e et e s snenan 12
Reinstall the SEPAratioN FOLLEN ........eceeeeeeeee ettt et e e e e te e e e se e e e se e aeeseeaesseeaeesesnsansesnsessennns 12
OPEN thE JAM-ACCESS COVET .....ueeeieeeeeeee e teeeete e et e e e e teesessse s e s se s e s see e e see s esses s essesnsassessessesasessesssesnsensenn 13
Remove the document feeder PickUp roller aSSEMDLY .......ccecveeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeseereeseesaeessesseeseensees 13
Remove the Tray T PICKUP FOLLEE (T 0F 3) .eeeueeeeeeeeeeeceeeceee ettt sesese s seese s s sese s sesnenennene 14
Raise the front 0f the PrOAUCL ...ttt s e s e st s e s e e e s e e e e eean 15
Remove the Tray 1 PickUp FOLler (3 0 3) ..ottt et ae e ae s s s st s et e e nans 15
Remove the Tray 1 SePAration PAd ........cceeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeteere e e seeeeesaeeeesae e e sae s eseessessaessensasssensesnsenses 16
Disconnect the ground cable, coNNECtor, aNd FFCS ..ottt se et et eeeseene 17
REMOVE FOUN SCIBWS ..ttt et ettt ettt s et et s et st s e st s e a e e s et s et et e et e et e et e et esasassnnns 17
Lift and slide the SCANNEIr @SSEMDLY .......cceeeeeieeeeeeeeeecteree et te et e ete e e aeeaesseeseeese e aeeseensessesnsansesnsennes 18
Lift the scanner up and Off the PrOAUCE .......ceeeeeeeeeeeee et s e s neas 18
Turn the SCANNEr @SSEMBLY QUK ... ettt e eee e rte st e e s e e e e e e se e e aesese e e e e s sseessesssanssesnsenn 19
Remove three screws, then remove the Cable COVET ...ttt eees 20
Remove three screws, then remove the Cable COVEN ...ttt 20
RELEASE ThE CADLES ...ttt ettt st a et et e st et et et et s et e e nes 21
Remove the document feeder aSSEMDBLY ..........oveceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e se e e s e se s aae e ns 21
Remove the print-cartridge drawer (1 0f 3) ..ottt asseanns 23
Remove the print-cartridge drawer (2 0F 3) ..ottt ettt et sse e sae s enans 23
Remove the print-cartridge drawer (3 0F 3) ..o cceeeereeeeeeeteeetceetceeteeereseseseseeeseesesssessesesssesssessesensesens 24
RemOove the right COVET (T 0F 2) ettt ettt sttt s s s s s e es 25
RemMOVE the FIgNt COVET (2 0F 2) ..ottt ettt n et s s s en et s s anenene 25
Remove the rear-upper COVEN (T 0 2) ...ttt st et as s et se s s s s s s sssesannanes 28
Remove the rear-upper COVET (2 0 2) ...ttt ete et et e e teseesessesessesesaese s esesseneasensasenens 28
Remove the feed aSSEMDBLY (T 0F 2) ...ttt ettt n s s st s aen 29
Remove the feed aSSEMDBLY (2 0F 2) ...ttt ettt s e s st e st s aen 29
Close the dupleX-fEed @SSEMIBLY ........cceeieeeeceeeeee et te et e et e e et e e e s e e s e s s e s e s ese s e e se s e e ssennnan 30

Xi



Xii

Figure 1-33
Figure 1-34
Figure 1-35
Figure 1-36
Figure 1-37
Figure 1-38
Figure 1-39
Figure 1-40
Figure 1-41
Figure 1-42
Figure 1-43
Figure 1-44
Figure 1-45
Figure 1-46
Figure 1-47
Figure 1-48
Figure 1-49
Figure 1-50
Figure 1-51
Figure 1-52
Figure 1-53
Figure 1-54
Figure 1-55
Figure 1-56
Figure 1-57
Figure 1-58
Figure 1-59
Figure 1-60
Figure 1-61
Figure 1-62
Figure 1-63
Figure 1-64
Figure 1-65
Figure 1-66
Figure 1-67
Figure 1-68
Figure 1-69
Figure 1-70
Figure 1-71
Figure 1-72
Figure 1-73

REIMOVE TWO SCIEWS ....eeeeieiieieeteeeeteeeeteee st estesteesestsesesesesasseesstessesssessasstessasstsssessesssesstessesseessesseessesssesnens 30
REMOVE thE FEAI AOOK ...ttt ettt ettt sttt s e e s s aeeae et et et et et et et e e sateneens 31
Remove the rear- lower cover and rear-door links (T 0f 6) ......ccccvrrererereneneririreeeerrtreeeseee et 32
Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door NKS (2 0f 6) .........cceeeeeeieererenininenenenenenenenenesesesesesesesesesesssssssenes 33
Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door liNkS (3 0f B) .......ccceeeeereereceeerereceeerre et seseeens 33
Remove the rear-lower cover and liNK-guides (4 0f B) ........ceeeeeeerererererenirnirerereee s esesesssesasesesssasssssesees 34
Remove the rear-lower cover and link-guides (5 0F B) ......c.ceeveeeeeeeeeeereeeeereeeeeeneeere s s e s ese s senne 34
Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door liNkS (6 0f B) ........cccceereveceerrrereeerreeereseee s eeeseseseneens 35
Remove the rear-door rib assemMbLY (1 0f 3) ..c.ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeteeeeeeeseseteseeesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssssesesenes 36
Remove the rear-door rib aSSEMDBLY (2 0F 3) w...ceieieiececccee ettt se s s s s e s ess et sasenneseeneen 37
Remove the rear-door rib @sSemMDbBLY (2 0 3) ...ttt s s s e n s s nene 37
Remove the rear-door rib assembLY (3 0f 3) ..cceveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeteeeseeeteseseseeesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssssesesenes 38
Disconnect FFCs and connectors and L00SEN FEITILE ......cc.evceerieereererereererceeeeseeee ettt et ee s 39
Remove four screws and disconnect the groUnd WIr@ ...........eeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeereeceeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseesseessesseessessessnenns 39
Remove the right-arm MOUNL ...t rte et e et e e sae e e saessaesesaesesaeeseesesaessaesseesssasnseenn 40
Install four screws and conNect the GroUNd WIFE .........eeceeeeeieeeeeeceeeee et e st e e e eae e e ae e s eae e e seeneens 40
Connect FFCs and connectors and replace ferrite ... eieeeeeeeeeeteeecceeeeeee et eeeesseseesseseeseesseesnenees a1
REMOVE FOUR SCIBWS ....cveuieueeiructrietecetecetetesete et st e et s et s et e e s et s et e s et e et e et e et e et e aseesasaestssentesentsanes 42
Raise the back of the cover up and off the Product ..........ceeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeceeeececeeree e e 42
Remove the UPPer-CoVETr @SSEMDBLY ......ccciecieeieeceeceeeeeecteeteeeeee e e eseessesessessseeessessssesssasssesessesssesassesssenanes 43
Reinstall the upper-cover @sSEMDBLY (T 0 3) ... s s s s s s s sesessesesesans 43
Reinstall the upper-cover asSeMDBLY (2 0F 3) ... eceeereieeeeeeeeereeereeeretereeteereseetessesessesessesesesessesensenenseneas 44
Reinstall the upper-cover assembLy (3 0F 3) ...ttt eese e st s s s s s e eneseseanenes 44
ReMOVE the Left COVET (1 0F 3) ettt es sttt ss s s et s s st esas s s s s sasssssenans 45
ReMOVE the Left COVEN (2 0f 3) ittt ettt et st s st sas e s st s e st et e e ssanesnsan 46
RemMOVE the Left COVEN (30 3) ettt sttt ss et sttt et sttt st ettt sasntne 46
ReINSLALl the Left COVEE (T 0F 2) ettt ettt s s s as st sesas st sasasassanaes a7
ReINSTALL the Left COVET (2 0F 2) ..viuieeeeeeeee ettt ettt st e st et s s ss st se e asstesesasssnsesanan 47
Remove the front-door assembly (1 0 T0) ......c.eeeeeueeeeeeeeeeee ettt e nes s sesenenen 48
Remove the front-door aSsSEMDBLY (2 0 T0) .....voveeeeeveeeeeeeeereeereeeeeeseseeesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssesesessseseseseses 49
Remove the front-door asSemMbLY (3 0F T0) .....cccueevereeveeeeeereeereeereeere e eee e ae e se e seseeseseesesaesessesessesensesenne 49
Remove the front-door assemMbly (4 0 T0) ........ceeeeueueeeeeeeeeeeeeteeee et sese et et nes s anesesenen 50
Remove the front-door aSSEMDBLY (5 0F T0) c....ceveveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeseseeesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssesesesessseseseseses 50
Remove the front-door asSemMDBLY (6 0F T0) .......c.ecvereeveeeeeeereeereiereeeretereeeeete e eseesesesessesesaesessesensesensesenne 51
Remove the front-door assemMbLY (7 0 T0) ......c.eeeeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeee ettt eeee s s s e snes s ssenesenan 51
Remove the front-door asSEMDBLY (8 0F T0) ......oveveveeeeeeeeeeereerereeeeeeseseeesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssesesessseseseseses 52
Remove the front-door asSemMbLY (9 0F T0) .......ceevereeeeeeeeereeereeereeereeere e eeesesesesesessesessesessesessesensesenne 52
Remove the front-door assembly (10 0F T0) .....c.ceeveeeueeeeeereeeeeeteeee et eeesere e s st esesesnesesesese s senene 53
REMOVE thE ITB (T 0 B) w.eveereeeceeieieeecerestecs ettt s sss st ss s s s e s as s sssssas s st sasassnssssassssasnsanaens 54
REMOVE thE ITB (2 0 B) ..ccuveeeeeeeetceeie et tste et te et s e e et et e s s st e e s st s e s st esesessssstesesassnsesasansassnsan 54
REMOVE thE ITB (3 0f B) w.ucueueeeurreeeeereeeeeessesssssssssss s s s s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessnes 55

ENWW



Figure 1-74
Figure 1-75
Figure 1-76
Figure 1-77
Figure 1-78
Figure 1-79
Figure 1-80
Figure 1-81
Figure 1-82
Figure 1-83
Figure 1-84
Figure 1-85
Figure 1-86
Figure 1-87
Figure 1-88
Figure 1-89
Figure 1-90
Figure 1-91
Figure 1-92
Figure 1-93
Figure 1-94
Figure 1-95
Figure 1-96
Figure 1-97
Figure 1-98
Figure 1-99
Figure 1-100
Figure 1-101
Figure 1-102
Figure 1-103
Figure 1-104
Figure 1-105
Figure 1-106
Figure 1-107
Figure 1-108
Figure 1-109
Figure 1-110
Figure 1-111
Figure 1-112
Figure 1-113
Figure 1-114

ENWW

REMOVE thE ITB (8 0F B) ettt eeteseeeteeee st seeeestseseestseseestsese et seseessesssensesstessesstsssesntsssesstsssesnsssnes 55

REMOVE thE ITB (5 0f B) w.ueuveeeeeeieeieieseietstetetetstsssesesessstststsssesssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssesesssssssssesesssssesasasesssssssnsnses 56
REMOVE thE ITB (B 0 B) ..ueeeecececireeiceeietrece st tess s sststss s s sssas st sas st sasssssssssssssassesesesassssnsnssssssssnssnnas 56
DIAGNOSTIC PAGE ..ottt ettt et e et st e st e e et e se st e ae st e se st e se st esse et eesa s s e et e ae et e sae st e nae st eaaentans 57
Remove motor M1 and MOtor M2 (1 0F B) ...c.cucceeeeeeereeseststs s stsssssse s ss s se s sssssssesssssesssesssssasasans 58
Remove motor M1 and MOLOr M2 (2 0F B) ........cccceurieeeeerririeeeeeseseesssesssssssstesss s sssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssns 59
Remove motor M1 and MOtOr M2 (3 0f 6) .....cccceeeeeireeeeieeeeeietete e tetsse et ee e e st ese e st ssssesssesesesassnsesanan 60
Remove motor M1 and MOtOr M2 (4 0F B) .....c.cceeeeeeeeeseeeeseststs e setsss s ssssssse s sesssssssssssesesssssssesssssssasans 61
Remove motor M1 and MOLOr M2 (5 0 B) ........ccceeueeeeeeenirieeeeseseseesssesssssssesssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssns 61
Remove motor M1 and MOtOr M2 (6 0F B) .......cceeeeeireeeeieteeeieietee e tsesse st tesesessetese e st ssesesssesssesassnsesann 62
Reinstall the motor M1 and motor M2 wire-harness retainer ..........coceverercenceceneeeeeeeeteee e 63
Remove the INtermediate PCA (1 0F 2) ...ttt et ssas st ssss st sss st ssasasssssssssssssnsens 64
Remove the INtermediate PCA (2 0 2) ...ttt ettt tsssests s e seet s s st sas e st et se s ssasesanan 64
Remove the formatter PCA (T 0 2) c.ccocccececeeeeeeececssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsaes 66
Remove the fOrmatter PCA (2 0F 2) .....ccceeeeeceeieeeesteteeeststssss et tsssasssssssssasssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssessssnns 66
REMOVE thE FAX PUA ...ttt sttt ettt et et s st st st e e s s e e s s e s s e se b et estestestensensesessesnsssassaaes 67
REMOVE the WIFBLESS PCA ...ttt ettt et e st et et et et et et et et st e e e e s e aeeneeseseeset et eneentans 68
Remove the DC cONtroller PCA (1 0F 2) c.cucuieeecceieieeeeeeeeesstetessessstsssssssssssssssssssssassssessssssssssssasassssesesssanes 70
Remove the DC cONLrOLlEr PCA (2 0f 2) c.ccveieeeeeeeiirireneeeniiesesesesestsestsesssestsesesssstsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 70
Remove the fuser-motor asSemMDbBLy (T 0 B) ........ccceeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeetetee et eese e e s snes s s e esesesenn 71
Remove the fuser-motor asSEMDBLY (2 0 B) .....c.ceererereeerererereereeteerereesese oo ese oo e e se e e sesesesesesesesenne 72
Remove the fuser-motor asSEMDBLY (3 0F B) ....ceeeeeeuieiieieeecetctcreee ettt sse s e s se s essesse e ennens 72
Remove the fuser-motor asSeMDBLY (4 0f B) .........coceuereeeeeeeeereeeeereee et ete e s s s s sssesesessesesesenen 73
Remove the fuser-motor asSEMDBLY (5 0 B) .....cceererereererererererererereeeseeseseeseseseesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesenene 73
Remove the fuser-motor asSEMDBLY (6 0F B) .....coeeieuieiieeieeeeeeeceerceee ettt sse s sessessessesesessessessensenes 74
Reinstall the fuSer-mMotor ASSEMDBLY ........cccceeiieeeieeeeieeeereeereee et eeseeressesressesssesssesseessessesssesseessesnns 74
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (1 0f 5) .c.cueuvveeerererrrrereresseresesestsssesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 75
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (2 0f 5) .....c.cceeeeeeeeeereeerereerereereeeseeeseseseesesssessesessesensesens 76
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (3 0f 5) c..cuceceerereeeeeirteeeeestreseeestseeesesssssssssssssssssessenens 76
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (4 0f 5) ...c.cuvuveevererverrersisseresesesssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 77
Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (5 0f 5) .....ccceeeeeeereeereeereeerereereeeseeesesesesesesessesessesessesens 77
Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (1 0f 4) .....c.cceeueieeceeeeeeeeeeeeee et 78
Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (2 0f 4) .....ououeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetee et 79
Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (3 0f 4) ......ccueueeereeeeeveeceereeerereeereeeseeeseseenes 79
Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (4 0f 4) .......cooueeeeeeeceeeeeeeeee et 80
Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (1 0f 2) ......coveveeeeeeeereeeeeeteeeeeeeee e 80
Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (2 0f 2) ....cveuevereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereeseseesesnenenne 81
RemMOoVE the fan (FMT) (T 0F 2) ettt sttt sttt ss st st sttt st sssasasesssnsnsnsnsane 82
ReMOVE the fan (FMT) (2 0 2) ...ttt ses st s sss s s s s st sss s s s s sasassnsenans 82
Remove the USB PCA (fax/memory-card MOdELS) ........c.coeevereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeneeeseeeseeeeseseeneseesesnesesnene 83
Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (1 0f 4) ... 84
Xiii



Figure 1-115 Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (2 0f 4) ........cueeeeeeceeeeeeeeeee ettt 85
Figure 1-116 Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (3 0f 4) ........cueeeereeeerreeeer et 85
Figure 1-117 Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembLy (4 0 4) .....ccceeeerereeerccerss e ans 86
Figure 1-118 RemMOVE the FUSEI (T OF 8) .....eceeeeeeeeeieieeeietetee ettt ettt et s e st s e st et e ss st s st sse e s st esanasnnsasans 87
Figure 1-119  RemMOVE the FUSEI (2 0F 8) ......oueeeeeeeeeeeteteeeeeeteeee et eeee s st s s ese e ses et e sensesesessasesesssessesesesensasasesens 88
Figure 1-120 RemMOVE the FUSEF (3 0F 8) .....c.eeveveeererereeeieeerererereteseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseses 88
Figure 1-121  RemMOVE the FUSEI (4 OF 8) ......cueeeeeeeeeeteeeee ettt et te e et s e st s se st et e s st s e sa st ssssesssnsesanassnsesens 89
Figure 1-122  RemMOVE the FUSEI (5 0F 8) ..ottt ettt s e st s ss et e seesesesessnsesesssessasesesensasesesens 89
Figure 1-123  RemMOVE the fUSEE (6 0F 8) .....c.ceuevevererereeeieeerererereteseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseseses 90
Figure 1-124 RemMOVE the FUSEI (7 0F 8) .....ecueeeeeeeeeieteeeietetee ettt et te et te e e st s e st et e s st s se s st e s e ssastesasasnnsesens 90
Figure 1-125 RemMOVE the FUSEI (8 0F 8) .......eeeeeeeeeeeieeereeeeeeeteeeete et ettt s e e st s ssese e e st esessasesesssessasesesensasasesens 91
FIGure 1-126  REINSLAIL TN FUSEN ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeetee ettt e te e e cte e e eae e e e eseesaeeseesseessessensasssasssensanssensanssensenssensennsen 92
Figure 1-127 Remove the paper-delivery assembLy (1 0 4) ... oeeeceeeeeeieeeeereeereeereeereeesecteesesesesesessesessesessesesnenen 93
Figure 1-128 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (2 0f 4) ...ttt seeenan 94
Figure 1-129 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (3 0f 4) .......cceveeeeeeeieeeeeeeteeeete ettt ettt se s s s ananes 94
Figure 1-130 Remove the paper-delivery assemMbLY (4 0F 4) ... eeeeeeeieeeiereeereeereeereeeseeteeseseseeesessesessesessesessenen 95
FIgure 1-1371 REMOVE thIBE SCIEWS .....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeetee e et eeste et eeee s e s eesaesesseessesessassseessseessasasaeessesassenssessssenssnenseens 96
Figure 1-132 Original routing of WireS t0 De reMOVEM ..........ceeceeeeeeeieeeceeteeeeteeeectee et eeeaeeseesseeseesssessesssessenseesensnenns 97
Figure 1-133  DCC PLUGS AISCONNECEEM .....coeruireieieerieeeteetet ettt sttt st s e saesse st et esee st e st st e e e e ssas e sassasssssessensensesseneen 97
Figure 1-134 Unplugged wires have been removed from the wire guides and plugs from the Driver PCA have
DEEN AISCONNECEEM ...ttt sr e sttt e e et st st et e e st s e s e s s assessessassassessassessessestensestessenesn 98
Figure 1-135 Disconnect the plug on the formatter DO ..........cueeeeeeeeieieeieeceeeeeeeeeete e s eneenne 98
FIGUre@ 1-136  PLastiC Wil frAmM@ c....cueeeeeeeeeeeieceeeecteetectee e ceeree e ee e e e seeseessesssessessessaessesseessanssssseessenseessensesssensesssensennne 99
FIGUrE T-137  TaDS 0 FELEASE ...oouereieieeeeeeeetceet ettt ettt st sae s e ae st e st et e st e st st e st st s st e e s sasaassessessessessentensensessessensesassesn 99
Figur@ 1-138 REMOVE ONE SCIBW ...coeueeeeeeeieeeeeeeeieeeerteeeesseesesseese e seesasseeaaseesesssesasssaasasssasassesasssesaasssasasssesasssessassessnsneens 100
Figure 1-139 Remove one screw above and left of the pOwWer SWItCh ... e 100
Figure 1-140 Remove the screw holding the tray 3 harness iN Placte ......ccceceueeeeierernirteererereeere ettt 101
Figure 1-141 Remove the tray 3 harness and Pin QUIAE .........eeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee et ereeee e e s e eeesaeeeeeesseeessesssesesnensens 101
Figure 1-142 Remove the screws securing the low voltage POWEr SUPPLY «.ccueeeeeeeeeeieereeecceeccteccee e see e e e 102
Figure 1-143 Remove the screw securing the top of the low voltage power SUPPLY .....coceeveeeeceeererceecerceecee et 102
Figure 1-144  Lift the Low VOltage POWET SUPPLY ....c.eeeeiieeeieeeeieteeeeeeeeteeeeeeseeseeesreseeessesesssessesssessesssessesssesseessenssensens 103
Figure 1-145  DiSCONNECE tWO PLUGS ..eeeeueiieeeceeeieeeceeeteeee e te et e e steecaeseseessaeeeeeseseessaeessesesaessseseseesssasessesassessssesssenseesnsesan 103
Figure 1-146 RemOVE the groUNd STrap ....ccccecieieiirirceceeeere ettt ettt st s e s e s e saesaessestesaesnesaesassneseesesnseseane 104
Figure 1-147 Remove the low voltage POWET SUPPLY ...ooeeeeieeeeceeeceee e eeeteectee e ste e e e e sae e e eesaessse e s e sesaeessesessanssesnneens 104
Figure 1-148 Remove the tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly (1 0F 2) ....cvveeeeeermeeemrecrmeecrceeeereeeereeeeneee 105
Figure 1-149 Remove the tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly (2 0f 2) .....ceueeeereeeeiecereee et 105
Figure 2-1 Scanner and document feeder Main ASSEMDLY .......cc.coveeveeieeeeieeeceeeeeeeer et eeeesresreeseesseeseeeseessesseessennees 114
Figure 2-2 EXEernal PANELS QN0 COVERS .....uumriiieeeeeceecteceectee et e ee e rte s reeesae e e e e s seesseeessesssasessasessasssaseseesssasssesssesssnnnnes 116
Figure 2-3  INternal @SSEMDBLIES (1 OF 7) ...uccevieeeeeeeeeeee ettt et e ettt s s s e st e s e stese s st sassesenssnsanan 118
Figure 2-4  INterNal @SSEMDBLIES (2 0F 7) ......eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeee ettt eeeeete e st ss s s s sesesesese e st esessaseseassessassesenen 120
Figure 2-5  INternal @SSEMDBLIES (3 0F 7) ....ccveueeeeeeeeteeeeetee ettt e et et e se s st s e s st ese s st esesessesesesassasesesanan 122
ENWW

Xiv



Figure 2-6  INternal @SSEMDBLIES (4 OF 7) ....cueueeeeeeeeeeieeeetste ettt te e et stsse et s se st et sas et sse e s tesesassnnesesassanesasan 124

Figure 2-7  INterNal @SSEMDBLIES (5 0F 7) .....ueeeeeeeeeeeeetceeeeeeeeeee ettt se s ee st se st e s esese s sesesesensesesesessensenensanesenan 126
Figure 2-8  INternal @SSEMDBLIES (B OF 7) ......eueeeeeeeeeeeieeeeetete et ettt etete s et s et esesessesesese s ssesesesassanesesessasesasan 128
Figure 2-9  INternal @SSEMDBLIES (7 OF 7) ...vcueueoeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt se e et s s se ettt e st e s st et ese e st et esasannesesassasesasan 130
FIGUIPE 2-T0  PUAS ettt eete st st e st e st e s st e s e e s st s e e e s sae st e s sae e st e s ae e saessae e seesssessssesssessstessseesstessseasnsensnessntensannsnns 132
Figure 2-11 250-sheet paper feeder (OPLIONAL TFAY 3) ....cocveueeeeeieeeeeeeteteeetete e cetete s e e st sesesese s sesese e ssenesesennanes 134

ENWW

XV



XVi ENWW



1 Removal and replacement

° Removal and replacement strateqgy

° Service approach

° Removal and replacement procedures

ENWwW



Use this section to find procedures for the removal and replacement of field replaceable units (FRUs).

This chapter describes the removal and replacement of field-replaceable units (FRUs) only.

Replacing FRUs is generally the reverse of removal. Occasionally, notes and tips are included to provide
directions for difficult or critical replacement procedures.

HP does not support repairing individual subassemblies or troubleshooting to the component level.

Note the length, diameter, color, type, and location of each screw. Be sure to return each screw to its original
location during reassembly.

Incorrectly routed or loose wire harnesses can interfere with other internal components and can become
damaged or broken. Frayed or pinched harness wires can be difficult to find. When replacing wire harnesses,
always use the provided wire loops, lance points, or wire-harness guides and retainers.

Turn the product off, wait 5 seconds, and then remove the power cord before attempting to
service the product. If this warning is not followed, severe injury can result, in addition to damage to the
product. The power must be on for certain functional checks during troubleshooting. However, disconnect
the power supply during parts removal.

Never operate or service the product with the protective cover removed from the laser/scanner assembly.
The reflected beam, although invisible, can damage your eyes.

The sheet-metal parts might have sharp edges. Be careful when handling sheet-metal parts.

: Do not bend or fold the flat flexible cables (FFCs) during removal or installation. Also, do not
straighten pre-folds in the FFCs. You must fully seat all FFCs in their connectors. Failure to fully seat an FFC
into a connector can cause a short circuit in a PCA.

999y,

= To install a self-tapping screw, first turn it counterclockwise to align it with the existing thread
pattern, and then carefully turn it clockwise to tighten. Do not overtighten. If a self-tapping screw-hole
becomes stripped, repair the screw-hole or replace the affected assembly.

:@: For clarity, some photos in this chapter show components removed that would not be removed to
* service the product. If necessary, remove the components listed at the beginning of a procedure before
proceeding to service the product.

Some parts are sensitive to electrostatic discharge (ESD). Look for the ESD reminder when

removing product parts. Always perform service work at an ESD-protected workstation or mat, or use an ESD
strap. If an ESD workstation, mat, or strap is not available, ground yourself by touching the sheet-metal
chassis before touching an ESD-sensitive part.

Protect the ESD-sensitive parts by placing them in ESD pouches when they are out of the product.
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Required tools

ENWW

Number 2 Phillips screwdriver with a magnetic tip and a 152-mm (6-inch) shaft length

Precision slotted (flat head) screwdriver with a 1 mm (0.04 in) blade width

[%?NOTE: This fine-point tool is required to release the front door pins. The width of the blade must be
2 mm (0.08 in) or less to be able to drive the door pins out of the mounting holes.

Small, slotted (flat head) screwdriver
Needle-nose pliers

Snap-ring pliers

ESD mat (if one is available)

Penlight (optional)

1 CAUTION: Always use a Phillips screwdriver (callout 1). Do not use a pozidrive screwdriver (callout 2) or any

motorized screwdriver. These can damage screws or screw threads.

Figure 1-1 Phillips and pozidrive screwdriver comparison

Removal and replacement strategy

3



Accessing the 2ndary service menu

=7 NOTE: If the 2ndary Service menu bar does not appear, repeat steps 2 and 3.

1.  Onthe Home screen of the touch display, touch Setup Menu to open the Setup menu.

2. Onthe Setup Menu screen of the touch display, simultaneously touch the hidden Left Arrow <« and
Cancel X icons.

E/?NOTE: The Left Arrow and Cancel icons might not be illuminated. Use the following image to make
sure that you touch the correct areas of the touchscreen.

3.  After pressing both symbols, the Home screen should reappear. Touch the Setup Menu icon to access
the 2ndary Service Menu bar.

4. From the Service Menu, touch the 2ndary Service Menu bar.
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Fasteners used in this product
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i WARNING! Make sure that components are replaced with the correct screw type. Using the incorrect screw
(for example, substituting a long screw for the correct shorter screw) can cause damage to the product or
interfere with product operation. Do not intermix screws that are removed from one component by using the

screws that are removed from another component.

%/?NOTE: The screw illustrations in the following table are for reference only. Screws might vary in size and

appearance from those shown in this table.

Table 1-1 Common fasteners

Example Description Size Part Number
Screw, with washer M3X8 XA9-1420-000CN
m M4Xxe6 XB2-7400-605CN
M4Xx12 XA9-1422-000CN
Screw, tapping, truss head M4Xx10 XB4-7401-005CN
K \ m M4X15 XB4-7401-609CN
@\\X(A\;\b Screw, TP M3X4 XB6-7300-405CN
M3X6 XB6-7300-605CN
Screw, D M3X6 XA9-1670-000CN
M3X8 XA9-1671-000CN
Screw, machine M3X4 XB6-7300-409CN
Screw, machine, flat head M3X4 XA9-0679-000CN
Screw, machine, flanged pan M3X6 XB6-7300-805CN

head

6mm 8mm 10mm 12mm |3 M4

e k>l 0 O
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Service approach

Before performing service
e  Remove all media from the product.
e  Turn off the power using the power switch.
e Unplug the power cable and interface cable(s).

e  Place the product on an ESD mat (if one is available). If an ESD workstation or mat is not available,
ground yourself by touching the sheet-metal chassis before touching an ESD-sensitive part.

e  Remove the toner cartridges.

e  Remove the tray 2 cassette.

After performing service
e  Connect the power cable.
e  Reinstall the toner cartridges.

e  Reinstall the tray 2 cassette.
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After service has been completed, perform the following tests to verify that the repair or replacement was
successful.

Verify that you have completed the necessary reassembly steps.

Make sure that the input tray contains clean, unmarked paper.

Attach the power cable and interface cable, and then turn on the product.

Verify that the expected start-up sounds occur.

Print a configuration page, and then verify that the expected printing sounds occur.

Print a demo page, and then verify that the print quality is as expected.

Send a print job from the host computer, and then verify that the output meets expectations.
If necessary, restore any customer-specified settings.

Clean the outside of the product by using a damp cloth.

Verify that you have completed the necessary reassembly steps.
Perform steps 1-8 in test 1 to check basic print quality.

Place the configuration page in the document feeder.

Print a copy job, and then verify the results.

Clean the outside of the product by using a damp cloth.

Place the configuration page in the document feeder.
Type a valid fax number and send the fax job.

Verify that the send quality and receive quality meet expectations.
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Removal and replacement procedures

Rollers and pads

Transfer roller

The transfer roller is a component of the paper-feed assembly and not available as an individual FRU. To
remove and replace the transfer roller, install a replacement paper-feed guide assembly. See Paper-feed
guide assembly on page 29.
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The roller must be rotated into the service position to remove it.

1 Avoid touching the spongy roller surface unless you are going to replace the roller. Skin oils on
the roller can cause paper pickup problems.

Turn the product on, and wait for it to reach the Ready state. Perform the following steps to rotate the
roller to the service position.

E% If you have removed to service the product, reinstall the tray before turning the power
on.
_‘{?'_ The following steps rotate the engine pickup roller and the pickup roller into the service
° position.

a. Openthe 2ndary service menu. See
b. Scroll down, then touch the item.
Touch the OK button to confirm that you want the roller to rotate.

¢. Listen for the roller to rotate. When the roller is done rotating, unplug the power cable and then
place the power button in the off position.

1 Itis important to place the power button in the off position after unplugging the
power cable so that the product power does not come on immediately when the power cable is
plugged in again.

d. Remove

e. Perform the remaining steps in this procedure to remove the roller. After replacing the roller, plug
the power cable into the product, and then use the power button to turn the power on.
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2.  Carefully raise the front of the product.

1 WARNING! Do not place the product face-up resting on the rear cover and rear door unless you have
removed all toner cartridges. Excess toner might enter the laser/scanner assembly and contaminate
the mirrors, causing print-quality problems. The laser/scanner is not a FRU. If the laser/scanner mirrors
are contaminated, the entire product must be replaced.

1 CAUTION: The document feeder and scanner cover are not captive and can open suddenly when the
product is placed front-side face up. Always support the document feeder and scanner cover before
placing the product front-side face up.

Do not lift the product grasping the front door and Tray 2 cavity.

=¥ NOTE: Theroller is located inside the tray cavity.

Figure 1-2 Raise the front of the product

3. Use aprecision slotted (flat head) screwdriver to release two locking tabs and remove the pickup roller.

1 CAUTION: Do not touch the spongy roller surface unless you are going to replace the roller. Skin oils
on the roller can cause paper pickup problems.

Figure 1-3 Remove the pickup roller
- . ) L
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Separation roller (Trays 2 or 3)

i CAUTION: Avoid touching the spongy roller surface unless you are going to replace the roller. Skin oils on
the roller can cause paper pickup problems.

1. Remove Tray 2 (if installed), and then carefully raise the front of the product.

1 WARNING! Do not place the product face-up resting on the rear cover and rear door. Excess toner
might enter the laser/scanner assembly and contaminate the mirrors, causing print-quality problems.
The laser/scanner is not a FRU. If the laser/scanner mirrors are contaminated, the entire product must
be replaced.

1 CAUTION: Do not lift the product grasping the front door and Tray 2 cavity.

E%NOTE: The roller is located inside the tray cavity.

Figure 1-4 Remove the pickup roller (1 of 3)

2. Shift the cover to one side and pull it over the shaft, then slide the cover the other way to slide it off the
shaft and remove it.

Figure 1-5 Remove the separation roller_(2 of 3)

=1 1
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Wedge a small precision slotted (flat head) screwdriver under the left side of the roller holder to release
and remove the separation roller.

Figure 1-6 Remove the separation roller (3 of 3)

Reinstall the separation roller
1. Install the replacement separation roller.

2. Reinstall the separation roller cover on the locking pins, and then rotate it toward the roller until you
hear it snap into place.

Figure 1-7 Reinstall the separation roller_

1 1 i 1 '; _. L |I
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Skin oils on the roller can cause paper pickup problems. Wash your hands before handling the
assembly.

Open the jam-access cover.

Open the jam-access cover

Locate the separation pad at the end of the document feeder input tray, press down on the pad, and
then slide the pad toward the input tray to remove it from the assembly.

Remove the document feeder pickup roller assembly
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Pickup roller and separation pad (Tray 1)

The roller must be rotated into the service position to remove it.

1 CAUTION: Avoid touching the spongy roller surface unless you are going to replace the roller. Skin oils on
the roller can cause paper pickup problems.

= NOTE:  Always replace the separation pad when replacing the pickup roller.

1. Turnthe product on, and wait for it to reach the Ready state. Perform the following steps to rotate the
roller to the service position.

E/;"NOTE: If you have removed Tray 2 to service the product, reinstall the tray before turning the power
on.

_‘{?'_ TIP: The following steps rotate the engine pickup roller and the Tray 1 pickup roller into the service
° position.

a. Openthe 2ndary service menu. See Accessing the 2ndary service menu on page 4

b. Usethe arrow buttons to select Pick Roller, and then press the OK button.
Touch the OK button again to confirm that you want the roller to rotate.

c. Listen for the roller to rotate. When the roller is done rotating, unplug the power cable.

E%NOTE: Failure to unplug the product at this point will result in the roller being in the incorrect
position for the repair procedure.

d. RemoveTray 2.

e. Perform the remaining steps in this procedure to remove the roller. After replacing the roller, plug
the power cable into the product, and then use the power button to turn the power on.

2. Lower the Tray 1 paper pickup assembly by pushing down on the edges of the assembly.

Figure 1-10 Remove the Tray 1 pickup roller (1 of 3)
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3.  Carefully raise the front of the product.

1 WARNING! Do not place the product face-up resting on the rear cover and rear door. Excess toner
might enter the laser/scanner assembly and contaminate the mirrors, causing print-quality problems.
The laser/scanner is not a FRU. If the laser/scanner mirrors are contaminated, the entire product must
be replaced.

1 CAUTION: The document feeder and scanner cover are not captive and can open suddenly when the
product is placed front-side face up. Always support the document feeder and scanner cover before
placing the product front-side face up.

CAUTION: Do not lift the product grasping the front door and Tray 2 cavity.

Figure 1-11 Raise the front of the product

4. Release two tabs, and then rotate the roller away from the product to remove it.

Figure 1-12 Remove the Tray 1 pickup roller (3 of 3)
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5. Release the retainer tabs, and then remove the separation pad from the base.

@NOTE: The separation pad base can easily be dislodged when the pad is removed. If the base is
dislodged, do not loose the spring under the base (it is not captive).

Figure 1-13 Remove the Tray 1 separation pad

- =>
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Scanner and document feeder

Scanner assembly

1. Remove the right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

2. Disconnect one ground cable (callout 1), one connector (callout 2), and three FFCs (callout 3).

E/%"NOTE: Use a small slotted (flat head) screwdriver to release the ferrite and expose the FFC.

1 WARNING! The ferrite and cable are fragile. Take care to not damage them when releasing the ferrite.

Figure 1-14 Disconnect the ground cable, connector, and FFCs

3.  Remove four screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-15 Remove four screws
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4. Slightly lift up the back of the scanner, and then slide it toward the front of the product.

Figure 1-16 Lift and slide the scanner assembly

5.  Lift the scanner straight up and off of the product.

Figure 1-17 Lift the scanner up and off the product

Document feeder

Remove the scanner cable cover
Before proceeding, remove the following:
e  Right cover.

e  Scanner assembly/ADF.
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1. Turn the scanner assembly/ADF over.

Figure 1-18 Turn the scanner assembly over
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2. Useasmallslotted (flat head) screw driver to remove three screws, then remove the cable cover.

Figure 1-19 Remove three screws, then remove the cable cover
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3. Release the cables from the cable guides.

Figure 1-21 Release the cables

Remove the document feeder

E/?NOTE: After removing the document feeder assembly, place it on a clean, dry, and smooth surface. Use a
T10 screwdriver to remove the screws.

A Use asmallslotted (flat head) screwdriver to release two tabs (callout 1) on the hinges, and then pull
the document feeder straight up and off (callout 2) to remove it.

_‘{'?'_ TIP:  Push the screwdriver down into the hinge wells to release the tabs.

.
]

Figure 1-22 Remove the document feeder assembly
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After replacing the document feeder, perform E-duplex calibration to make sure that the formatter and ADF
are calibrated correctly.

To reinstall the document feeder, perform the steps in Remove the document feeder in reverse.

= The cables connecting the document feeder to the scanner assembly are fragile. Be careful to
not damage the cables while reinstalling the document feeder.

Power off the device, then turn it back on.

Cut down two plain sheets of white paper to measure 220 mm by 140 mm (8.65 in x 5.5 in) and place
them in the ADF, long edge first.

= The required sheet dimensions can be achieved by turning a sheet of Letter or A4 size paper on
its side.

Open the 2ndary service menu. See
Scroll down until eDuplexCalibration displays on the touchscreen, touch to select it, then touch OK .

The ADF pulls the paper into the product and the calibration begins. Although the process appears to be
complete, continue to wait for 70 seconds after the sheets have been scanned before proceeding.

To exit the 2ndary Service menu, go to the Home screen, then simultaneously touch the hidden Left
Arrow Left Arrow <« and Cancel Cancel X< icons.

Print a 2-sided copy and confirm that the output is acceptable.

Open the front door.
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2. Partially pull out the print-cartridge drawer, and then use a small flat blade screwdriver to release one
tab (callout 1) on the left side of the product.

Figure 1-23 Remove the print-cartridge drawer (1 of 3)

3. Carefully rotate the print-cartridge drawer toward the right side of the product to release it.

Figure 1-24 Remove the print-cartridge drawer (2 of 3)
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4.  Pull the print-cartridge drawer out of the product to remove it.

Figure 1-25 Remove the print-cartridge drawer (3 of 3)

F
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Right cover
1. Open therear door.
2. Remove three screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-26 Remove the right cover (1 of 2)

3.  Slide the right cover toward the back of the product and remove the cover.

Figure 1-27 Remove the right cover (2 of 2)
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Right-front cover and power button

1. Remove the right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

2. Disconnect the USB PCA connector from the formatter PCA (callout 1), and then release the wire from
the retainer (callout 2).

3. Open the front door, and then remove three screws (callout 1).
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4. Remove one screw and retainer (callout 1), and then remove two screws (callout 2).

5. Slide the cover slightly toward the right to release three tabs (callout 1), and then remove the cover.
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Open the rear door.
Remove two screws (callout 1).

Remove the rear-upper cover (1 of 2)

1

Slightly separate the cover from the product, and then rotate the cover down and then away from the
product to remove it.

Remove the rear-upper cover (2 of 2)

C
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Paper-feed guide assembly

1. Release one screw (callout 1).

Figure 1-30 Remove the feed assembly (1 of 2)

2.  Remove the feed assembly.

SAO- TIP:  When the feed assembly is correctly reinstalled, the assembly will be able to move in relation to
* thedoor. It should not be secured firmly to the door.

Figure 1-31 Remove the feed assembly (2 of 2)
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Rear door
1.  Openthe rear door.
2. Use the green handle to close the duplex-feed assembly.

Figure 1-32 Close the duplex-feed assembly
T -, -

3. Remove two screws (callout 1).

E%NOTE: Before you remove the rear door, take note of the mounting tabs on the door (callout 2).

Figure 1-33 Remove two screws
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4. Slide the door away from the product to release two tabs, and then remove the door.

Figure 1-34 Remove the rear door

]
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Rear-lower cover and rear-door links

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

o  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

o Rear upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door links

1. Use a pair of needle-nose pliers to release two tabs, and then remove the rear-door link cap. Repeat
this step for the remaining rear-door link cap.

Figure 1-35 Remove the rear- lower cover and rear-door links (1 of 6)
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2. Open the duplex-feed assembly, release one tab (callout 1), and then slightly separate the cover from
the product.

Figure 1-36 Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door links (2 of 6)

3.  Release one tab (callout 1) and slightly separate the cover from the product.

Figure 1-37 Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door links (3 of 6)

. e
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4. Close the duplex assembly, and then lift up on one side of the cover, and then the other side of the
cover to release it.

Figure 1-38 Remove the rear-lower cover and link-guides (4 of 6)

5.  Slightly lift up the rear-door rib assembly, and then carefully slide the cover away from the product to
remove it.

Figure 1-39 Remove the rear-lower cover and link-guides (5 of 6)
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6. Rotate the rear-door link until the slot in the link aligns with the tap on the link-hinge pin, and then
remove the rear-door link. Repeat this step for the remaining rear-door link.

E%NOTE: If you are installing a replacement rear-lower cover, remove the rear-door links from the
discarded cover, and then install them on the replacement cover.

Figure 1-40 Remove the rear-lower cover and rear-door links (6 of 6)

F
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Rear-door rib assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

e  Rear upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

Remove the rear-door rib assembly

=?NOTE: The duplex fan (FM2) is a component of the rear-door rib assembly.

1. Slide the rear rib assembly to the left, lift the door gently, and then rotate it away from the product
slightly.

Figure 1-41 Remove the rear-door rib assembly (1 of 3)
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2.  Slide the PCA loose, then remove the third connector from the right with red, yellow, and black wires.

Q- TIP:  The PCA can be dislodged when disconnecting the connector. To secure the PCA, carefully push it

“*" towards the inside of the product to clear the mounting tabs near the rib assembly (callout 2 shows the
PCA correctly positioned under the tabs). Slide the PCA towards the rib assembly to position the edge of
the PCA under the mounting tabs.

Figure 1-42 Remove the rear-door rib assembly (2 of 3)

3. Slide the assembly toward the power cable side of the product to release the hinge pin.

Figure 1-43 Remove the rear-door rib assembly (2 of 3)

g 'I B |
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4. Remove the assembly.
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Control panel and right-arm mount

1. Remove the Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

2. Remove the wireless PCA.

3. Disconnect two FFCs (callout 2) and two connectors, detach the USB PCA connector in the retainer, then
loosen the ferrite from the control panel mount (callout 1).

Figure 1-45 Disconnect FFCs and connectors and loosen ferrite
|

4. Remove four screws (callout 1) and disconnect the ground wire (callout 2).

Figure 1-46 Remove four screws and disconnect the ground wire

.....
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5.  Slide the control panel right-arm mount to the right to remove it from the scanner chassis.

Figure 1-47 Remove the right-arm mount

Reinstall the control panel and right-arm mount
1. Install the wireless card into the new control panel.
2. Slide the control panel right-arm mount assembly into the mounting points on the scanner chassis.
3. Install four screws (callout 1) and attach the grounding wire (callout 2).

Figure 1-48 Install four screws and connect the ground wire

{0
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4. Replace two FFCs (callout 2), two connectors, and the PCA connector, then replace the ferrite (callout 1).

Figure 1-49 Connect FFCs and connectors and replace ferrite
I

ENWwW Removal and replacement procedures 41



Upper-cover assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

Rear upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

Control panel and right-arm mount. See Control panel and right-arm mount on page 39.

Right-front cover and power button. See Right-front cover and power button on page 26.

Remove the upper-cover assembly

1.

2.

Remove four screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-50 Remove four screws

Slightly raise the back of the cover up and off of the product.

Figure 1-51 Raise the back of the cover up and off the product
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3.  Slide the cover toward the back of the product to remove it.

Figure 1-52 Remove the upper-cover assembly

Reinstall the upper-cover assembly

1.  Position the upper-cover so that the front-left corner of the upper cover engages the left-side cover
(callout 1).

Figure 1-53 Reinstall the upper-cover assembly (1 of 3)
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2. Slightly push the cover toward the front of the product to engage the front-locking tabs (callout 1) with
the holes in the chassis.

@NOTE: Make sure that the right-front edge of the upper cover (where the product right-front cover will
be installed) is correctly positioned on the chassis.

Figure 1-54 Reinstall the upper-cover assembly (2 of 3)

1

3. Carefully pry the right-rear corner of the upper cover away from the product until the cover fits over the
chassis.

Lower the cover onto the product.

Figure 1-55 Reinstall the upper-cover assembly (3 of 3)
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Left cover

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

° Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

° Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

Remove the left cover
1.  Remove one screw (callout 1).

Figure 1-56 Remove the left cover (1 of 3)
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2. Slightly lift up on the cover, and then rotate the top of the cover away from the product.

Figure 1-57 Remove the left cover (2 of 3)

Y

3. Remove the cover.

Figure 1-58 Remove the left cover (3 of 3)
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Reinstall the left cover

1.  When you reinstall the left cover, make sure that the slot in the cover (callout 1) aligns with the tab
(callout 2) on the product.

Figure 1-59 Reinstall the left cover (1 of 2)

- N . L]
L™

2. When you reinstall the left cover, make sure that the pin on the cover (callout 1) aligns with the slot
(callout 2) in the product.

Figure 1-60 Reinstall the left cover (2 of 2)
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Front-door assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

Print-cartridge drawer. See Print-cartridge drawer on page 22.

Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

Rear-upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

Left cover. See Left cover on page 45.

Right-front cover. See Right-front cover and power button on page 26.

Remove the front-door assembly

1.

Locate the front-door pin on the left-side door link.

Figure 1-61 Remove the front-door assembly (1 of 10)
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Use a precision point (flat head) screwdriver to push the left-side metallic door pin out of the link.

=4 A precision point screwdriver is required to release the front door pins. The width of the blade
must be 2 mm (0.08 in) or less to be able to push the door pins out of the mounting holes.

Remove the front-door assembly (2 of 10)

> . <

Use a precision point (flat head) screwdriver to push the right-side metallic door pin out of the link.

__#y A precision point screwdriver is required to release the front door pins. The width of the blade
must be 2 mm (0.08 in) or less to be able to push the door pins out of the mounting holes.

Remove the front-door assembly (3 of 10)
— . 3
— ] i

-
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Remove two screws (callout 1) and then separate the door bushing (callout 2) from the chassis.

Remove the front-door assembly (4 of 10)

Release the bushing from the door-retainer link (callout 1).

Remove the front-door assembly (5 of 10)
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Support the door assembly, and carefully release the pin on the right-side link.

Remove the front-door assembly (6 of 10)

Support the door assembly, and carefully release the upper pin on the left-side link.

Remove the front-door assembly (7 of 10)
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Push the black-plastic arm into the product.

Remove the front-door assembly (8 of 10)

.~

Support the door assembly, and carefully release the lower pin on the left-side link.

Remove the front-door assembly (9 of 10)

';D X J"“-‘.'.'l-*‘ .
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10. Remove the front-door assembly.

Figure 1-70 Remove the front-door assembly (10 of 10)
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Internal assemblies

Intermediate transfer belt (ITB)

1. Remove the print-cartridge drawer. See Print-cartridge drawer on page 22.

2. Open the front door, and then remove two screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-71 Remove the ITB (1 of 6)
L] |.!!||.| ||| I||| ”

3.  Carefully rotate the color-misregistration sensor away from the ITB.

1 CAUTION: The sensor is still attached to the product and cannot be completely removed.

Figure 1-72 Remove the ITB (2 of 6)
I|_|' | ..IJ- :-, . .
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4. Disconnect one connector (callout 1).

Figure 1-73 Remove the ITB (3 of 6)

5.  Carefully lift up on the front of the ITB to release it.

1 CAUTION: Wear gloves when handling the ITB, and avoid touching the black plastic transfer belt. Skin
oils on the belt might cause print-quality problems. Lift the ITB as shown below, by using the hard-
plastic edges of the ITB.

Figure 1-74 Remove the ITB (4 of 6)

|
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6. Open the rear door, and carefully lift up on the sheet-metal portion (callout 1) of the ITB to release it.

1 CAUTION: Avoid touching the black plastic transfer belt. Skin oils on the belt might cause print-quality
problems.

=7 NOTE:  You might need to reach in through the front door and support the front portion of the ITB to
keep it from falling back into place as you perform this step.

Figure 1-75 Remove the ITB (5 of 6)

7.  Carefully pull the ITB straight out of the product to remove it.

1 CAUTION: Wear gloves when handling the ITB, and avoid touching the black plastic transfer belt. Skin
oils on the belt might cause print-quality problems. Handle the ITB as shown below.

Figure 1-76 Remove the ITB (6 of 6)
> . o ' -
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Reinstall the ITB
Use this procedure to reinstall the ITB and then verify that the ITB is correctly reinstalled.

1. Press the ITB back on the springs to fully seat it into position. To seat the ITB correctly, push in the
spring-loaded gear on the engine side.

2. Use the control panel to print the diagnostics pages.
3. Verify that rows one through four, columns A through I (callout 1) contain hexadecimal numbers.

If these rows and columns are all zero, ensure that the calibration sensor was correctly reinstalled. The
sensor must be correctly positioned and fit securely against the chassis before the mounting screws are
installed. See 1 and 2.

Figure 1-77 Diagnostic page
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Drum motor (M1) and developer motor (M2)

This procedure can be used to remove the drum motor (M1) or the developer motor (M2). HP does not
recommend removing both of the motors at the same time.

1.  Remove theright cover. See Right cover on page 25.

2. Disconnect one connector (callout 1) for motor M1 or motor M2.

=7 NOTE:  The drum motor (callout 2) is motor M1. The developer motor (callout 3) is motor M2.

Figure 1-78 Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (1 of 6)
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Remove one screw (callout 1), and then remove the black-plastic retainer (callout 2).

=4 There is a small clip—the clip is used to activate the engine test button—attached to the
retainer that can be easily dislodged when the retainer is removed. Do not lose this clip when handling
the retainer.

Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (2 of 6)
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Release the wire harnesses from the retainer (callout 1).

= One of the wire harnesses—behind the drum motor wire harness—is difficult to release from
the retainer. Be careful to not damage this wire harness when releasing it.

0 Additional connectors might need to be disconnected to release the wire harnesses from the
° retainer.

Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (3 of 6)
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Release one tab (callout 1).

Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (4 of 6)

Rotate the top of the retainer away from the chassis, and then lift it up to remove it.

Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (5 of 6)
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Remove three screws (callout 1) to remove motor M1, or remove three screws (callout 2) to remove
motor M2.

Remove motor M1 and motor M2 (6 of 6)
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When the motor wire harness retainer is reinstalled, the two tabs at the bottom of the retainer must be
positioned behind the retainer on the low-voltage power supply. The tab at the side of motor wire harness
retainer must be positioned behind the PCA next to motor M2.

Reinstall the motor M1 and motor M2 wire-harness retainer
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Intermediate PCA

1.  Remove the right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

2. Disconnect all of the connectors and one FFC (callout 1) on the PCA.

Figure 1-85 Remove the Intermediate PCA (1 of 2)

3. Remove three screws (callout 1), and then remove the intermediate PCA.

Figure 1-86 Remove the Intermediate PCA (2 of 2)
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Do not install a replacement formatter PCA and DC controller PCA at the same time.

The formatter PCA and the DC controller PCA store important product configuration information (NVRAM
data) that is lost if both PCAs are replaced at the same time. When the product power is turned on, the DC
controller restores the NVRAM data on the replacement formatter.

Replacing both the formatter and the DC controller at the same time will result in severe print-quality

problems.
E/r The base model does not have a fax card installed.

Use the following procedure if you need to install a replacement formatter PCA and a replacement DC
controller.

E/%" If you are only installing a replacement formatter PCA, go to

Install a replacement formatter PCA.

Turn the product on, and wait for the print-cartridge volume indicators to appear on the control-panel
display.

E/%" This allows important product information to be written to the replacement formatter PCA.

Turn the product off.
Install a replacement DC controller. See

Turn the product on.

Do not bend or fold the flat flexible cables (FFCs) during removal or installation. Also, do not
straighten pre-folds in the FFCs. You must make sure that all FFCs are fully seated in their connectors. Failure
to fully seat an FFCinto a connector can cause a short circuit in a PCA.

Some parts are sensitive to electrostatic discharge (ESD). Always perform service work at an ESD-

protected workstation or mat. If an ESD workstation or mat is not available, ground yourself by touching the
sheet-metal chassis before touching an ESD-sensitive part.

E/r The base model does not have a fax PCA.

Remove the right cover. See
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Fax PCA

Disconnect 11 connectors.

Figure 1-87 Remove the formatter PCA (1 of 2)
b Il R

Remove four screws, and then remove the formatter PCA.

Figure 1-88 Remove the for
2 ]

atter PCA (2 of 2)

Remove the right cover. See Right cover on page 25
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2. Remove four screws (callout 1) and one connector (callout 2).

E%NOTE: The base model does not have a fax PCA.

Figure 1-89 Remove the fax PCA

3.  Remove the fax PCA.
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Wireless PCA

1. Remove the right cover. See Right cover on page 25

2.  Remove one screw (callout 1). Disconnect one connector (callout 2) at the formatter PCA.

Figure 1-90 Remove the wireless PCA

3. Remove the wireless PCA.
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DC controller PCA

i WARNING! Do notinstall a replacement formatter PCA and a replacement DC controller PCA at the same
time.

The formatter PCA and the DC controller PCA store important product configuration information (NVRAM
data) that is lost if both PCAs are replaced at the same time. When the product power is turned on, the
formatter restores the NVRAM data to a replacement DC controller.

Replacing both the DC controller and the formatter at the same time will result in severe print-quality
problems.

Replacing the DC controller PCA before the formatter PCA

Use the following procedure if you need to install a replacement DC controller and a replacement formatter
PCA.

1. Install areplacement DC controller PCA.

2. Turn the product on, and wait for the print-cartridge volume indicators to appear on the control-panel
display.

E/FNOTE: This allows important product information to be written to the replacement DC controller PCA.

3. Turn the product off.

4. Install a replacement formatter PCA. See Formatter PCA on page 65.

5. Turn the product on.

Before you proceed, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

e  Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

° Upper cover. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

Remove the DC controller PCA

i CAUTION: Do not bend or fold the flat flexible cables (FFCs) during removal or installation. Also, do not
straighten pre-folds in the FFCs. You must make sure that all FFCs are fully seated in their connectors. Failure
to fully seat an FFCinto a connector can cause a short circuit in a PCA.

Some parts are sensitive to electrostatic discharge (ESD). Always perform service work at an ESD-

protected workstation or mat. If an ESD workstation or mat is not available, ground yourself by touching the
sheet-metal chassis before touching an ESD-sensitive part.

1. Disconnect all of the connectors.

E/FNOTE: The DC controller is located along the top right of the product.
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Remove the DC controller PCA (1 of 2)

Remove four screws (callout 1) and then remove the DC controller PCA.

Remove the DC controller PCA (2 of 2)
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Fuser-motor assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

o  Control panel and right-arm mount. See Control panel and right-arm mount on page 39.

° Formatter and fax PCAs. See Formatter PCA on page 65.

° Rear-upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

Remove the fuser-motor assembly
1. Remove 5 screws (callout 1) and 3 screws (callout 2).

Figure 1-93 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (1 of 6)
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2. Remove three screws (callout 1) and release the wire harness from the retainer. Remove the fan
assembly.

@NOTE: The fan assembly is still attached to the product. Move the fan assembly off to one side.

Figure 1-94 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (2 of 6)

3. Release three tabs (callout 1), and then remove the retainer.

Figure 1-95 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (3 of 6)
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4. Disconnect one connector (callout 1) and remove the wire harness from the retainer (callout 2).

Figure 1-96 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (4 of 6)

\\Q

5.  Remove three screws (callout 1), and then remove the fuser-motor assembly.

Figure 1-97 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (5 of 6)
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6. Before you proceed, take note that the spring and the gears behind the fuser-motor assembly are not
captive.

i1 CAUTION: Do not lose the spring or gears when you remove the fuser-motor assembly.

Figure 1-98 Remove the fuser-motor assembly (6 of 6)

Reinstall the fuser-motor assembly

Make sure that the fuser-motor assembly spring (callout 1) and gear pin (callout 2) are correctly positioned in
the hole and slot provided in the assembly mounting bracket. The assembly mounting bracket will fit flat
against the product chassis when the fuser-motor assembly is correctly installed.

Figure 1-99 Reinstall the fuser-motor assembly
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High-voltage power-supply PCA

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

° Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

e  Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

° Left cover. See Left cover on page 45.

Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA
1. Remove two screws (callout 1), and then remove the sheet-metal plate (callout 2).

Figure 1-100 Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (1 of 5)

12
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2. Release six tabs (callout 1), and then remove the black-plastic cover.

Figure 1-101 Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (2 of 5)

1)

3. Disconnect one FFC (callout 1) on the DC controller.

Figure 1-102 Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (3 of 5)

[
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Disconnect one connector (callout 1), and then remove six screws (callout 2).

Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (4 of 5)

Release ten tabs (callout 1), and then remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA.

Remove the high-voltage power-supply PCA (5 of 5)
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Color-misregistration sensor assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

Print-cartridge drawer. See Print-cartridge drawer on page 22.

Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

Left cover. See Left cover on page 45.

High-voltage power-supply PCA. See High-voltage power-supply PCA on page 75.

Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly

78

1.

Disconnect one connector (callout 1), and then release the wire harness from the guide (callout 2).

Figure 1-105 Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (1 of 4)
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2. Release the wire harness from the guide (callout 1).

E/}’NOTE: When you remove the sensor assembly later in this procedure, pass the connector and wire
harness through the hole in the chassis (callout 2).

Figure 1-106 Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (2 of 4)

3.  Remove two screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-107 Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (3 of 4)

—
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4. Carefully separate the sensor assembly (callout 1) from the product, pass the wire harness through the
hole in the chassis, and then remove the assembly.

@NOTE: Pass the connector and wire harness through the hole in the chassis. See Figure 1-106 Remove
the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (2 of 4) on page 79.

Figure 1-108 Remove the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (4 of 4)

o)

Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly

:{;’. TIP:  You might have to attempt this reinstall procedure several times before you successfully pass the
* connector through the hole in the chassis.

1.  Push the sensor assembly wire-harness connector into the hole in the chassis from the ITB side of the
product.

Figure 1-109 Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (1 of 2)
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2. Use asmall flat blade screwdriver to guide the connector through the hole.

Figure 1-110 Reinstall the color-misregistration sensor assembly PCA (2 of 2)
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When the fan is reinstalled, it must pull air into the product. The air-flow indicator arrow
embossed on the fan chassis point into the fan duct when the fan is correctly installed.

Remove the right cover. See
Disconnect one connector (callout 1; J206)

Remove the fan (FM1) (1 of 2)

Release three tabs (callout 1), and then remove the fan.
E/? As the fan is removed, you must feed the wire harness through an opening behind the fan duct.

X Use a small flat blade screwdriver to release the upper to tabs on the fan duct a second time
* when the fan is about half way out of the duct.

Remove the fan (FM1) (2 of 2)
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USB PCA (fax/memory-card models)

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

e  Right-front cover and power button. See Right-front cover and power button on page 26.

Remove the USB PCA
Release one tab (callout 1), and then remove the USB PCA.

Figure 1-113 Remove the USB PCA (fax/memory-card models)
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Duplex-reverse drive assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

e  Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

e  Rear-upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

° Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly
1.  Disconnect two connectors (callout 1), and then pass the connectors under the rear-door rib assembly.

Figure 1-114 Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (1 of 4)
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Release the wire harnesses from the retainer (callout 1).

Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (2 of 4)

Remove three screws (callout 1).

Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (3 of 4)

1
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4. Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly.

Figure 1-117 Remove the duplex-reverse drive assembly (4 of 4)

L
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Fuser

@NOTE: The fuser can be removed without removing the scanner assembly and the upper-cover assembly.
However, it might be easier to access some of the connectors with these components removed.

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

©  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

e  Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

° Rear-upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

e  Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

° Left cover. See Left cover on page 45.

Remove the fuser

i WARNING! The fuser might be very hot. After turning off the product power, allow the fuser to cool for at
least 5 minutes before removing it.

1.  Remove three screws (callout 1) and separate the duplex-reverse drive assembly from the product.

1 CAUTION: The duplex-reverse drive assembly is still attached to the product. Carefully set the
assembly out of the way.

Figure 1-118 Remove the fuser (1 of 8)

ENwWwW Removal and replacement procedures

87



2. Disconnect two connectors (callout 1), and then release the wire harnesses from the guide (callout 2).

2> Reinstallation tip When the upper cover is reinstalled, make sure that these wire harnesses (near the
* connectors) are correctly routed under the cover.

Figure 1-119 Remove the fuser (2 of 8)

3. Disconnect one connector (callout 1).

Figure 1-120 Remove the fuser (3 of 8)
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4. Inthe following step, the connector and guide will be separated from the fuser. You must not use too
much force and damage the lower portion of the guide. If the guide is damaged, the fuser must be
replaced.

Figure 1-121 Remove the fuser (4 of 8)

5. Carefully disconnect one connector (callout 1) and then rotate the connector and the top portion of the
guide away from the fuser.

1 CAUTION: Do not separate the connector and guide more than is shownin Figure 1-121 Remove the
fuser (4 of 8) on page 89. If the guide is damaged, you must replace the fuser. Do not damage the
connector.

Figure 1-122 Remove the fuser (5 of 8)
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6. Remove two screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-123 Remove the fuser (6 of 8)

=N
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7. Remove the fuser.

Figure 1-124 Remove the fuser (7 of 8)
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8. Remove two screws (callout 1) and remove the duplex-gear assembly (callout 2). Install the assembly
on the replacement fuser.

Figure 1-125 Remove the fuser (8 of 8)

ENWwW Removal and replacement procedures 91



Reinstall the fuser

To reinstall you must insert the tabs (callout 1) on the fuser frame into the slots on the product chassis
(callout 2).

1 CAUTION: The fuser frame must be flush with the product chassis before you install the two fuser
mounting screws. Do not use the screws to pull the fuser frame against the chassis.

Figure 1-126 Reinstall the fuser
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Paper-delivery assembly

Before proceeding, remove the following components:

e  Right cover. See Right cover on page 25.

° Scanner assembly. See Scanner assembly on page 17.

° Rear-upper cover. See Rear-upper cover on page 28.

° Rear door. See Rear door on page 30.

° Rear-lower cover. See Rear-lower cover and rear-door links on page 32.

° Upper-cover assembly. See Upper-cover assembly on page 42.

° Left cover. See Left cover on page 45.

Remove the paper-delivery assembly

1. Disconnect three connectors (callout 1), and then release the wire harnesses from the retainer
(callout 2).

Figure 1-127 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (1 of 4)
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2. Disconnect two connectors (callout 1), and then release the wire harness from the wire clip (callout 2).

Figure 1-128 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (2 of 4)

3. Remove three screws (callout 1).

Figure 1-129 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (3 of 4)
] | '
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4. Remove the paper-delivery assembly.

Figure 1-130 Remove the paper-delivery assembly (4 of 4)

Low voltage power supply
Before removing the low voltage power supply, remove the following parts:
e  Right cover.
e  Right-front cover and power button.
e  Scanner assembly.
e  M476nw only: Rear door.
° M476dn and M476dw: Rear-upper cover.
e  Control panel and right-arm mount.

e  Upper-cover assembly.
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1. Remove three screws to release the metal brace.

Figure 1-131 Remove three screws
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2. Disconnect the plugs from the DCC that run down the right side of the product.
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3. Remove the cables from the wire guides and then disconnect the plugs from the Driver PCA.

Figure 1-134 Unplugged wires have been removed from the wire guides and plugs from the Driver PCA
have been disconnected

s

4. Disconnect the large plug from the formatter board.

Figure 1-135 Disconnect the plug on the formatter board

«

.....

s
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5. Release the two tabs on the right side of the plastic wire guide from the lower-right front of the
product, then remove the plastic wire guide.

Figure 1-136 Plastic wire frame
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6. Remove one screw from the front-right corner of the product.

Figure 1-138 Remove one screw

7. Remove one screw above and left of the power switch.

Figure 1-139 Remove one screw above and left of the power switch

Po 300 color MFP 375t
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8. Remove the screw holding the tray 3 harness and pin guide in place.

Figure 1-140 Remove the screw holding the tray 3 harness in place

9.  Set the printer onits left side or slide the right front corner off a table so the tray 3 harness and pin
guide can be removed, then remove the tray 3 harness and pin guide.

Figure 1-141 Remove the tray 3 harnes__s and pin guide
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10. Remove the lower three screws securing the low voltage power supply.

Figure 1-142 Remove the screws securing the low voltage power supply

11. Remove one screw securing the top of the low voltage power supply.

Figure 1-143 Remove the screw securing the top of the low voltage power supply

\
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12. Lift the low voltage power supply up so that it clears the metal hanger.

Pull the front of the low voltage power supply out to the side to gain access to the two plugs pictured
and then disconnect the plugs.

13.

Figure 1-145 Disconnect two plugs

&
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14. Remove the screw securing the ground strap.

Figure 1-146 Remove the ground strap

15. Remove the low voltage power supply from the product.

Figure 1-147 Remove the low voltage power supply

Trays
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Tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly
1. Tray 2 and Tray 3 cassette: Pull the tray straight out of the product to remove it.

Figure 1-148 Remove the tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly (1 of 2)

2. Optional Tray 3 assembly: Lift the product straight up from the assembly, and then set the product on
a sturdy, level surface.

1 CAUTION: Lift the product by using the right- and left-side hand-holds. Do not lift the product by
grasping the Tray 2 cassette, or the cavity created if the cassette is removed.

Figure 1-149 Remove the tray cassettes and optional Tray 3 assembly (2 of 2)
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Order parts, accessories, and supplies

You can obtain the following items directly from HP:

e  Replacement parts: To order replacement parts in the U.S., go to www.hp.com/go/hpparts/. Outside
the United States, order parts by contacting your local authorized HP service center.

e  Supplies and accessories: To order supplies in the U.S., go to www.hp.com/go/ljsupplies. To order
supplies worldwide, go to www.hp.com/ghp/buyonline.html. To order accessories, go to www.hp.com/
support/lj400colorMFPM476.
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Orderable parts

Accessories

The following list of accessories was current at the time of printing. Ordering information and availability of
the accessories might change during the life of the product.

Table 2-1 Accessories

Item Description Part number
Paper-handling Optional Tray 3 feeder assembly main body (includes paper cassette) CE863-67901
accessories
250-sheet paper cassette (optional Tray 3) RM1-8544-000
Cable 2-meter A-to-B USB cable 8121-0868
Toner cartridges

Table 2-2 Toner cartridges

Description Cartridge number Part number (service)
High-capacity black toner cartridge with HP ColorSphere toner CF380X CF380-67901
Standard-capacity black toner cartridge with HP ColorSphere toner CF380A CF380-67902
Cyan toner cartridge with HP ColorSphere toner CF381A CF381-67901
Yellow toner cartridge with HP ColorSphere toner CF382A CF382-67901
Magenta toner cartridge with HP ColorSphere toner CF383A CF383-67901

E%NOTE: For information about the yield for the cartridges, see www.hp.com/go/pageyield. Actual yield
depends on specific use.

Customer self repair (CSR) and service kits

Table 2-3 Customer self repair (CSR) and service kits

Description Part number
Cover, DIMM RC4-2852-000
Paper cassette (Tray 2) RM2-5469-000
250-sheet paper cassette (optional Tray 3) RM1-8544-000
Optional Tray 3 feeder assembly main body (includes paper cassette) CE863-67901
2-meter A-to-B USB cable 8121-0868
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Whole unit replacement (WUR)

Table 2-4 Pro 400 Color MFP M476 nw

Description

Part number

Prod-Replacement 110V M476nw WUR BR

CF385-67019

Prod-Replacement 220V M476nw WUR CN/MY

CF385-67023

Prod-Exchange 220V M476nw WUR EMEA

CF385-69001

Prod-Exchange 110V M476nw WUR NAR/TW

CF385-69002

Prod-Exchange 220V M476nw WUR AP

CF385-69003

Prod-Exchange 220V M476nw WUR LAR

CF385-69004

Table 2-5 Pro 400 Color MFP M476 dn

Description

Part number

Prod-Exchange 220V M476dn WUR EMEA

CF386-69001

Prod-Exchange 110V M476dn WUR NAR

CF386-69002

Table 2-6 Pro 400 Color MFP M476 dw

Description

Part number

Prod-Replacement 220V M476dw WUR CN/MY

CF387-67022

Prod-Replacement 110V M476dw WUR BR

CF387-67023

Prod-Exchange 220V M476dw WUR EMEA

CF387-69001

Prod-Exchange 110V M476dw WUR NAR/TW

CF387-69002

Prod-Exchange 220V M476dw WUR AP

CF387-69003

Prod-Exchange 220V M476dw WUR LAR

CF387-69004
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Service parts

The following service parts are not shown in the exploded view diagrams sections.

Table 2-7 Service parts

Description Part number
Assy-Control Panel NFC (M476dw) CF387-60114
Assy-Control Panel Non-NFC (M476nw, M476dn) CF385-60101

Related documentation and software

Table 2-8 Related documentation and software

Item Description Part number
HP Color LaserJet Pro MFP M476 User Guide Product user guide. CF385-90907
HP Color LaserJet Pro MFP M476 Repair Manual English service manual (this N/A

manual)
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How to use the parts lists and diagrams

The figures in this chapter show the major subassemblies in the product and their component parts. A parts
list table follows each exploded view assembly diagram. Each table lists the item number, the associated
part number, and the description of each part. If a part is not listed in the table, then it is not a field
replacement unit (FRU).

i1 CAUTION: Besure to order the correct part. When looking for part numbers for electrical components, pay
careful attention to the voltage that is listed in the description column. Doing so will ensure that the part
number selected is for the correct all-in-one model.

=?NOTE: In this manual, the abbreviation “PCA” stands for “printed circuit-board assembly.” Components
described as a PCA might consist of a single circuit board or a circuit board plus other parts, such as cables
and sensors.
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Scanner and document feeder main assembly

Figure 2-1 Scanner and document feeder main assembly
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Table 2-9 Scanner and document feeder main assembly

Ref

1

Description

Scanner assembly/ADF

Part number Qty

CF387-60106 1
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Covers

Figure 2-2 External panels and covers

ENWW
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Table 2-10 Covers

Ref Description Part number Qty
1 Cover, left RL1-3063-000 1
2 Cover, top assembly RM2-5300-000 1
3 Cover, DIMM RC4-2852-000 1
4 Cover, right RC4-2855-000 1
8 Cover, right front RC4-2860-000 1
10 Door, front assembly RM2-5301-000 1
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Internal assemblies

Internal assemblies (1 of 7)

Figure 2-3 Internal assemblies (1 of 7)

(J4017)
{J3006)
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Table 2-11 Internal assemblies (1 of 7)

Ref

2

Description

Cartridge-tray assembly

Part number

RM2-5299-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (2 of 7)

(sL1)

Figure 2-4 Internal assemblies (2 of 7)

ENWW
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Table 2-12 Internal assemblies (2 of 7)

Ref

1

Description

Solenoid, Tray 1 (MP)

Color misregistration sensor assembly
Intermediate transfer belt (ITB)

Roller, paper-pickup Tray 1

Part number

RM1-5420-000
RM1-8029-000
RM2-0192-000

RL1-1802-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (3 of 7)

Figure 2-5 Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
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Table 2-13 Internal assemblies (3 of 7)

Ref

1

Description

Cassette, Tray 2

Multi purpose clutch assembly

Pad, separation Tray 1

Registration assembly

Paper pickup assembly

Tray 2 paper pickup roller assembly
Tray 2 separation roller assembly

Multi purpose tray assembly

Part number

RM2-5469-000

RM1-8318-000

RL1-1785-000

RM1-4841-000

RM1-8045-000

RM1-8047-000

RM1-4840-000

RM1-8610-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (4 of 7)

Figure 2-6 Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
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Table 2-14 Internal assemblies (4 of 7)

Ref

6

Description
Motor, developer DC (M1)
Motor, drum DC (M2)

Fan

Part number

RL1-3053-000

RL1-1800-000

RK2-3847-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (5 of 7)

Figure 2-7 Internal assemblies (5 of 7)

ENWW
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Table 2-15 Internal assemblies (5 of 7)

Ref

1

Description

Feed motor assembly
Fixing assembly (110v)
Fixing assembly (220v)
Fixing motor assembly

Paper delivery assembly

Part number

RM1-5419-000
RM2-5476-000
RM2-5478-000
RM1-8609-000

RM1-8049-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (6 of 7)

Figure 2-8 Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
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Table 2-16 Internal assemblies (6 of 7)

Ref

1

Description
Paper feed guide assembly (simplex model; includes transfer roller)
Door, rear (simplex model)

Cover, rear (simplex model)

Part number
RM1-8043-000
RC3-1665-000

RL1-3072-000

Qty
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Internal assemblies (7 of 7)

Figure 2-9 Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
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Table 2-17 Internal assemblies (7 of 7)

Ref Description

1

Cover, upper-rear

Cover, lower-rear

Door, rear

Reverse drive assembly

Feed guide, duplex assembly (includes transfer roller)’
Paper feed guide assembly (includes transfer roller)
Rib assembly, rear-door

Paper-pickup guide assembly

Part number

RL1-3068-000
RC3-1700-000
RM1-8052-000
RM1-4880-000
RM1-4879-000
RM1-8043-000
RM1-8053-000

RM1-8051-000

Qty

1

1

1

For a broken link-guide: you must replace either the duplexing-feed guide assembly, or the entire product (the interior paper guide is

not replaceable).
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PCAs

Figure 2-10 PCAs

ENWW
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Table 2-18 PCAs

Ref

5

6

Not shown
Not shown
Not shown
Not shown
Not shown

Not shown

Description

Driver PCA

High-voltage power supply

DC controller

Low-voltage power supply (110v)
Low-voltage power supply (220v)
Fax PCA (US only)

Fax PCA (Europe only)

Fax PCA (Brazil only)

Wireless controller PCA
Formatter PCA M476 nw
Formatter PCA M476 dn

Formatter PCA M476 dw

Formatter PCA M476 nw (China only)
Formatter PCA M476 dn (China only)

Formatter PCA M476 dw (China only)

Part number

RM1-8032-000

RM1-8031-000

RM2-8028-000

RM2-8030-000

RM2-8032-000

CF206-60001

CF207-60001

CF208-60001

1150-7951

CF385-60001

CF386-60002

CF387-60004

CF385-60002

CF386-60003

CF387-60005

Qty
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Accessories

250-sheet paper feeder accessory kit (optional Tray 3)

Figure 2-11 250-sheet paper feeder (optional Tray 3)
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Table 2-19 250-sheet paper feeder accessory kit (optional Tray 3)

Ref Description Part number Qty
1 Tray 3 feeder assembly main body (includes paper cassette) CE863-67901 1
2 Tray 3 paper cassette only RM1-8544-000 1
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Alphabetical parts list

Table 2-20 Alphabetical parts list

Description

Part number

Table and page

Cartridge-tray assembly

RM2-5299-000

Internal assemblies (1 of 7)
onpage 119

Cassette, Tray 2

RM2-5469-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

Color misregistration sensor assembly

RM1-8029-000

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121

Cover, DIMM RC4-2852-000 Covers on page 117
Cover, left RL1-3063-000 Covers on page 117

Cover, lower-rear

RC3-1700-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Cover, rear (simplex model)

RL1-3072-000

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
on page 129

Cover, right

RC4-2855-000

Covers on page 117

Cover, right front

RC4-2860-000

Covers on page 117

Cover, top assembly

RM2-5300-000

Covers on page 117

Cover, upper-rear

RL1-3068-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

DC controller

RM2-8028-000

PCAs on page 133

Door, front assembly

RM2-5301-000

Covers on page 117

Door, rear

RM1-8052-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Door, rear (simplex model)

RC3-1665-000

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
on page 129

Driver PCA RM1-8032-000 PCAs on page 133

Fan RK2-3847-000 Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
on page 125

Fax PCA (Brazil only) CF208-60001 PCAs on page 133

Fax PCA (Europe only) CF207-60001 PCAs on page 133

Fax PCA (US only) CF206-60001 PCAs on page 133

Feed guide, duplex assembly (includes transfer roller)’

RM1-4879-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Feed motor assembly

RM1-5419-000

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

Fixing assembly (110v)

RM2-5476-000

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

Fixing assembly (220v)

RM2-5478-000

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127
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Table 2-20 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Fixing motor assembly

RM1-8609-000

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
onpage 127

Formatter PCA M476 dn

CF386-60002

PCAs on page 133

Formatter PCA M476 dn (China only)

CF386-60003

PCAs on page 133

Formatter PCA M476 dw

CF387-60004

PCAs on page 133

Formatter PCA M476 dw (China only)

CF387-60005

PCAs on page 133

Formatter PCA M476 nw

CF385-60001

PCAs on page 133

Formatter PCA M476 nw (China only)

CF385-60002

PCAs on page 133

High-voltage power supply

RM1-8031-000

PCAs on page 133

Intermediate transfer belt (ITB)

RM2-0192-000

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
onpage 121

Low-voltage power supply (110v)

RM2-8030-000

PCAs on page 133

Low-voltage power supply (220v)

RM2-8032-000

PCAs on page 133

Motor, developer DC (M1)

RL1-3053-000

Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
onpage 125

Motor, drum DC (M2)

RL1-1800-000

Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
on page 125

Multi purpose clutch assembly

RM1-8318-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

Multi purpose tray assembly

RM1-8610-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
onpage 123

Pad, separation Tray 1

RL1-1785-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
onpage 123

Paper delivery assembly

RM1-8049-000

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
onpage 127

Paper feed guide assembly (includes transfer roller)

RM1-8043-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Paper feed guide assembly (simplex model; includes transfer roller)

RM1-8043-000

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
on page 129

Paper pickup assembly

RM1-8045-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
onpage 123

Paper-pickup guide assembly

RM1-8051-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Registration assembly

RM1-4841-000

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

Reverse drive assembly

RM1-4880-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Rib assembly, rear-door

RM1-8053-000

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

Roller, paper-pickup Tray 1

RL1-1802-000

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121
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Table 2-20 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page

Scanner assembly/ADF CF387-60106 Scanner and document feeder
main assembly on page 115

Solenoid, Tray 1 (MP) RM1-5420-000 Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121

Tray 2 paper pickup roller assembly RM1-8047-000 Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

Tray 2 separation roller assembly RM1-4840-000 Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

Tray 3 feeder assembly main body (includes paper cassette) CE863-67901 250-sheet paper feeder
accessory kit (optional Tray 3)
on page 135

Tray 3 paper cassette only RM1-8544-000 250-sheet paper feeder
accessory kit (optional Tray 3)
on page 135

Wireless controller PCA 1150-7951 PCAs on page 133
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Numerical parts list

Table 2-21 Numerical parts list

ENWwW

Part number Description Table and page
1150-7951 Wireless controller PCA PCAs on page 133

CE863-67901

Tray 3 feeder assembly main body (includes paper cassette)

250-sheet paper feeder
accessory kit (optional Tray 3)

onpage 135

CF206-60001 Fax PCA (US only) PCAs on page 133
CF207-60001 Fax PCA (Europe only) PCAs on page 133
CF208-60001 Fax PCA (Brazil only) PCAs on page 133
CF385-60001 Formatter PCA M476 nw PCAs on page 133

CF385-60002

Formatter PCA M476 nw (China only)

PCAs on page 133

CF386-60002

Formatter PCA M476 dn

PCAs on page 133

CF386-60003

Formatter PCA M476 dn (China only)

PCAs on page 133

CF387-60004

Formatter PCA M476 dw

PCAs on page 133

CF387-60005

Formatter PCA M476 dw (China only)

PCAs on page 133

CF387-60106

Scanner assembly/ADF

Scanner and document feeder

main assembly on page 115

RC3-1665-000

Door, rear (simplex model)

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
on page 129

RC3-1700-000

Cover, lower-rear

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
onpage 131

RC4-2852-000 Cover, DIMM Covers on page 117
RC4-2855-000 Cover, right Covers on page 117

RC4-2860-000

Cover, right front

Covers on page 117

RK2-3847-000

Fan

Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
on page 125

RL1-1785-000

Pad, separation Tray 1

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
onpage 123

RL1-1800-000

Motor, drum DC (M2)

Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
on page 125

RL1-1802-000

Roller, paper-pickup Tray 1

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
onpage 121

RL1-3053-000

Motor, developer DC (M1)

Internal assemblies (4 of 7)
onpage 125

RL1-3063-000

Cover, left

Covers on page 117

RL1-3068-000

Cover, upper-rear

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RL1-3072-000

Cover, rear (simplex model)

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
onpage 129
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Table 2-21 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM1-4840-000

Tray 2 separation roller assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM1-4841-000

Registration assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM1-4879-000

Feed guide, duplex assembly (includes transfer roller)’

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-4880-000

Reverse drive assembly

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-5419-000

Feed motor assembly

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

RM1-5420-000

Solenoid, Tray 1 (MP)

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121

RM1-8029-000

Color misregistration sensor assembly

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121

RM1-8031-000

High-voltage power supply

PCAs on page 133

RM1-8032-000

Driver PCA

PCAs on page 133

RM1-8043-000

Paper feed guide assembly (simplex model; includes transfer roller)

Internal assemblies (6 of 7)
on page 129

RM1-8043-000

Paper feed guide assembly (includes transfer roller)

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-8045-000

Paper pickup assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM1-8047-000

Tray 2 paper pickup roller assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM1-8049-000

Paper delivery assembly

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

RM1-8051-000

Paper-pickup guide assembly

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-8052-000

Door, rear

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-8053-000

Rib assembly, rear-door

Internal assemblies (7 of 7)
on page 131

RM1-8318-000

Multi purpose clutch assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM1-8544-000

Tray 3 paper cassette only

250-sheet paper feeder

accessory kit (optional Tray 3)

on page 135

RM1-8609-000

Fixing motor assembly

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

RM1-8610-000

Multi purpose tray assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
on page 123

RM2-0192-000

Intermediate transfer belt (ITB)

Internal assemblies (2 of 7)
on page 121
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Table 2-21 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM2-5299-000

Cartridge-tray assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 7)
onpage 119

RM2-5300-000

Cover, top assembly

Covers on page 117

RM2-5301-000

Door, front assembly

Covers on page 117

RM2-5469-000

Cassette, Tray 2

Internal assemblies (3 of 7)
onpage 123

RM2-5476-000

Fixing assembly (110v)

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

RM2-5478-000

Fixing assembly (220v)

Internal assemblies (5 of 7)
on page 127

RM2-8028-000

DC controller

PCAs on page 133

RM2-8030-000

Low-voltage power supply (110v)

PCAs on page 133

RM2-8032-000

Low-voltage power supply (220v)

PCAs on page 133
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accessories

ordering 108

part numbers 109
after service checklist 6

cautions i
checklists
after service 6
preservice 6
control panel
reinstalling 40
removing the control panel 39
conventions, document iii
copy-quality test 7
covers
left, removing 45
locations 116
partslist 116
right, removing 25
upper, removing 42

DC controller PCA, removing 69
diagrams 107
covers 116
internal assemblies 118
document conventions i
document feeder
document feeder, scanner,
removing 18
removing 18
document feeder pickup roller
removing 13
doors
front, removing 48

ENWW

electrostatic discharge (ESD) 2
ESD (electrostatic discharge) 2

fax PCA, removing 65

fax troubleshooting
fax-quality test 7

fax-quality test 7

formatter PCA, removing 65

front door, removing 48

internal assemblies
partslist 118

internal assembly
locations 118

left cover, removing 45

notes iii

ordering
product documents 111

parts 107
2ndary service 4
cover locations 116
customer self repair 109
internal assembly locations 118
numbers 111
ordering 108
screws 5
service 111
using lists and diagrams 112
whole unit replacement 110

pickup roller
removing 9

pliers, required 3

post-service tests 7

preservice checklist 6

print-quality test 7

Pro 400 Color MFP M476 dn
whole unit replacement 110

Pro 400 Color MFP M476 dw
whole unit replacement 110

Pro 400 Color MFP M476 nw
whole unit replacement 110

reinstalling parts
control panel 40
DC controller PCA 69
removing parts
cautions for 2
checklists 6
control panel 39
DC controller PCA 69
document feeder 18
document feeder pickup roller
13
fax PCA 65
formatter PCA 65
frontdoor 48
left cover 45
pickuproller 9
right cover 25
rollers 8
separationroller 11
tools, required 3
upper cover 42
replacing
parts 2
right cover, removing 25
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rollers
pickup and separation,
removing 8
rollers and pads
removing 8

scanner

assembly, removing 17
screwdrivers, required 3
screws

replacing 2
separationroller, removing 11
service

tools, required 3
static precautions 2
supplies

ordering 108

part numbers 109

tests
copy-quality 7
fax-quality 7
post-service 7
print-quality 7
tips iii
toner cartridges
part numbers 109
tools, required 3
Tray 3
part number 109

upper cover, removing 42
USB cable, part number 109

warnings iii
whole unit replacement 110
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